
INTENDED USE
TriniCLOT PT Excel S is a tissue thromboplastin reagent (rabbit brain) for use in the determination of Prothrombin
Time (PT) tests.

SUMMARY AND PRINCIPLE
The prothrombin time test is used predominantly as a presurgical screen to detect potential bleeding problems.
An abnormal or extended PT test is usually indicative of a decreased level of one or more of the factors in the
extrinsic or common path of blood coagulation. This condition could be caused by hereditary coagulation disor-
ders, vitamin K deficiency, liver disease, or drug administration.

The PT is also the most common laboratory assay used to monitor oral anticoagulant therapy since it is sensitive to
Factors II, VII, and X.1 The PT may be used to perform factor assays for the extrinsic system (i.e. Factors II, V, VII, X).

The PT is not sensitive to deficiencies in the intrinsic coagulation system (Factors VIII, IX, XI, and XII) or platelet
dysfunctions, nor can it be used to monitor heparin therapy. An Activated Partial Thromboplastin Time (APTT)
determination is recommended for monitoring heparin therapy,2 and a bleeding time test is recommended for
identifying platelet dysfunctions.3

REAGENT
For in vitro diagnostic use.

REAGENT DESCRIPTION
6 ml Kit 20 ml Kit
10 vials 5 vials TriniCLOT PT Excel S Reagent – Tissue thromboplastin from rabbit brain,

calcium ions, and buffer.
10 vials 5 vials TriniCLOT PT Excel S Diluent – Stabilizers and preservatives. Contains 0.05%
(6 ml each) (20 ml each) sodium azide as a preservative.

REAGENT PREPARATION
Reconstitute one vial of TriniCLOT PT Excel S Reagent with one vial of Diluent. Both components must be of the
same kit lot. Restopper the vial and gently invert several times to ensure complete rehydration. Allow to stand
for 30 minutes at room temperature. Invert gently before use to ensure homogeneity and run at least two (2) lev-
els of quality control immediately.

Caution: This product contains sodium azide (NaN3) as a preservative. When discarding into sewerage, always
flush with copious quantities of water. This helps prevent formation of metallic azides which, when highly con-
centrated in metal plumbing, may be potentially explosive.

ADDITIONAL MATERIALS REQUIRED
Disposable tip micropipet.
Anticoagulant: Use commercially available evacuated collection tubes containing sodium citrate at 3.2% con-
centration.

MATERIALS AVAILABLE
Control reagents
Coagulation instrumentation

INSTRUMENTS
This reagent has been validated and qualified for use on the following instruments:
Coag-A-Mate® MTX Thrombolyzer Compact XR
Coag-A-Mate® MTX II Thrombolyzer Rack Rotor
Coag-A-Mate® MAX Thrombolyzer Compact
OPTION Plus Thrombolyzer Compact X
Destiny Plus AMAX 200/400

Please refer to the instrument operator manual and/or method adaptations provided by Trinity Biotech for infor-
mation regarding the following:
• Operation principles, instructions, precautions, and hazards.
• Manufacturer’s specifications and performance characteristics.
• Installation and special requirements.
• Service and maintenance information.

Note: Reagent performance must be validated if reagent is applied to an instrument platform that is not men-
tioned in this package insert.

STORAGE AND STABILITY
Store TriniCLOT PT Excel S Reagent and Diluent at 2-8°C when not in use. Expiration date printed on the vial
indicates unreconstituted limits of stability. The reagent is stable for four days if kept in the original (tightly-
capped) vial and stored at 2-8°C. Add four days to the date of reconstitution and record on the vial label.

SPECIMEN COLLECTION AND PREPARATION
Collection: No fasting or special preparation of the patient is necessary. Plasma anticoagulated with 3.2% sodium
citrate (0.109 M) has been recommended.4,5,6 To ensure accurate results, a ratio of nine parts blood to one part
anticoagulant should be used. The results of plasma samples that are hemolyzed, icteric, or lipemic should be
interpreted with caution.

Storage: Store at 2-4°C or 18-24°C capped. Testing must be completed within 24 hours of sample collection.
If plasma is frozen, it should be frozen rapidly (–20° or lower) and thawed rapidly (37°C) to prevent denatura-
tion of fibrinogen.4

PROCEDURE
WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
1. Do not pipet any of the materials by mouth. Do not smoke, eat, or drink in areas in which specimens or kit
reagents are handled.

2. Use disposable gloves and handle all blood specimens used in the test cautiously as though capable of trans-
mitting infectious agents. Consult a physician immediately in the event that blood materials are ingested or
come in contact with open lacerations, lesions, or other breaks in the skin.

3. Immediately clean up any spillage of specimens with a 1:10 dilution of 5% sodium hypochlorite. Dispose of
the cleaning material by an acceptable method.

4. Treatment of blood products prior to disposal:
a. Autoclave for 60 minutes at 121°C.
b. Incinerate disposable materials.
c. Mix liquid waste with 5% sodium hypochlorite solution so that the final concentration is approximately 1%
sodium hypochlorite. Allow to stand 30 minutes before disposal.

TEST PROCEDURE
1. Prewarm a sufficient volume of reconstituted TriniCLOT PT Excel S to 37°C (0.2 ml needed per test). Take
precautions to prevent evaporation and do not hold at 37°C uncapped for longer than 60 minutes. Discard
reagent that has been held at 37°C for 60 minutes or longer.
On OPTION Plus only, do not hold the reagent on the instrument at 37°C for longer than 8 hours and discard
reagent that has been held at 37°C for 8 hours or longer.

2. Label a test tube for each sample (patient and control) to be tested.
3. Pipet 0.1 ml of sample or control into the appropriate tube.
4. Incubate each sample and control at 37°C for 3 to 10 minutes.
5. Forcibly add 0.2 ml of prewarmed TriniCLOT PT Excel S and simultaneously begin timing for clot formation.
6. Record the time, in seconds, required for clot detection.

PROCEDURAL NOTES AND PRECAUTIONS
1. Use of clean glassware (or plasticware) is important. Container surface and surface area may affect activa-
tion of samples. Consistent technique is recommended for all coagulation procedures. Duplicate determina-
tions are recommended.

2. The following sequence for performing a one-stage prothrombin time test is suitable for manual techniques.
Automated determinations should be performed according to the specific instructions accompanying the in-
strument used.
Note: When using TriniCLOT PT Excel S with an automated instrument, a “maximum time” greater than
50 seconds should be used.

3. The use of control plasmas (TriniCHECK Level 1, 2 and 3 or TriniCHECK Control 1, 2 and 3 (assayed)) is rec-
ommended for monitoring coagulation tests.

QUALITY CONTROL
1. The use of control plasmas (TriniCHECK Level 1, 2 and 3 or TriniCHECK Control 1, 2 and 3 (assayed) or MDA®
Verify®1, 2 and 3) is recommended for monitoring coagulation assays following established laboratory quality con-
trol procedures. CLSI recommends controls be assayed at the initiation of testing, at least once each shift, or with
each group of assays. In high volume laboratories, controls should be tested at least every 40 samples.7

2. If control values are out of range, do not report patient results. Determine which part of the
instrument/reagent/control system is not functioning properly and correct it. After corrective measures are im-
plemented and documented following good laboratory practice, retest the controls. If they are within range,
patient samples can be tested and reported.

RESULTS
The prothrombin time obtained may be converted to percent of normal activity (Quick %), prothrombin time
ratio, or International Normalized Ratio (INR).
Prothrombin Time ratio
The Prothrombin Time (PT) ratio is calculated by dividing the patient’s PT by the mean PT of the laboratory’s nor-
mal range.

INTERPRETATION OF RESULTS
Althoughmost manual or automatedmethods for clot detection may be used with TriniCLOT PT Excel S, different meth-
ods may detect slightly different endpoints. Caution must be used when comparing results from different methods.

EXPECTED RESULTS
Clotting times are contingent upon numerous factors including temperature, water quality, pH, ionic strength, test
system, specimen collection and preservation, and patient population. Specific normal ranges for the PT test should
be established by each laboratory. As a guide for the user, PT data were obtained on 24 normal adults, using photo-
optical instruments, in order to establish a normal range. Based on these results, the normal range was determined
to be 12-18 seconds, corresponding to a Quick % value of ≥70% or a PT ratio value ≤1.2.
CALCULATION OF RESULTS
The test result (in seconds) is converted to percent of normal activity through the use of a reference curve. The ref-
erence curve can be determined by (1) preparation and testing dilutions of a normal citrated plasma pool or of a
reference material or (2) use of an assigned Quick % calibration plasma set such as Caliplasma Quick Calibration
Plasma for Prothrombin Time (REF 68353).

(1) The reference curve is prepared by testing dilutions of a normal citrated plasma pool or of a reference material.
Dilutions are made in Owren’s Veronal Buffer according to the scheme below.

Percentage 100% 50% 25% 12.5%
Dilution undiluted 1:2 1:4 1:8
Plasma 0.5 ml 0.5 ml 0.5 ml 0.5 ml
Veronal Buffer 0.0 ml 0.5 ml 1.5 ml 3.5 ml

(2) Caliplasma Quick (REF 68353) refer to the Caliplasma Quick package insert when utilizing this product.

OPTION/OPTION Plus Instrument series customers may alternatively refer to the enclosed lot-specific Prothrombin
Time Conversion Chart to determine the patient’s Quick % activity.

International Normalized Ratio (INR)
The INR is calculated using the International Sensitivity Index (ISI):

INR = PT RatioISI

For every lot of TriniCLOT PT Excel S, an ISI value is determined by calibration against an International Reference
Preparation and is provided on the enclosed INR value chart. Using the calculated PT ratio and the assigned ISI
value for the particular lot of TriniCLOT PT Excel S, the INR can be determined from the accompanying table.

PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
In representative studies performed with TriniCLOT PT Excel S, the average clotting time for normal pooled plasma
was 14.6 seconds with a coefficient of variation (CV) of 0.4%.

In representative studies using photo-optical instruments and TriniCLOT PT Excel S, the interassay coefficient of
variation (CV) for TriniCHECK Level 1 was less than 2.0%, TriniCHECK Level 2 was less than 3.0%, and TriniCHECK
Level 3 was less than 4.0%.

The results presented above should be used only as a guide. Each laboratory should establish its own control val-
ues based on the endpoint detection method employed and test conditions within that laboratory.

For technical assistance in the U.S.A., contact Trinity Biotech Customer Service at 1-800-325-3424. Outside the
U.S.A., contact your local Trinity Biotech Representative.

FRANÇAIS

UTILISATION
TriniCLOT PT Excel S est une thromboplastine tissulaire (cerveau de lapin) destinée à être utilisée comme réactif
pour la détermination des temps de Quick (TQ).

SOMMAIRE ET PRINCIPE
Le temps de Quick est utilisé essentiellement comme test de dépistage préopératoire pour détecter les éventuelles
anomalies de coagulation. Un TQ anormal ou prolongé indique généralement une diminution du taux d’un ou de
plusieurs facteurs de la voie extrinsèque ou de la voie commune. Cette anomalie peut provenir d’un déficit hérédi-
taire, d’une carence en vitamine K, d’une maladie hépatique ou de l’administration de médicaments.

Étant sensible aux déficits en facteurs II, VII et X, le TQ est aussi couramment utilisé en laboratoire pour surveiller
l’anticoagulothérapie par voie orale.1 Le TQ peut être utilisé pour le dosage des facteurs de la voie extrinsèque de
la coagulation (facteurs II, V, VII, X).

Le TQ n’est sensible ni aux déficits de la voie intrinsèque (facteurs VIII, IX, XI et XII) ni aux dysfonctionnements
plaquettaires. Il ne peut pas être utilisé pour surveiller l’héparinothérapie, une détermination du temps de cépha-
line activé (TCA) est alors recommandée,2 ainsi qu’un temps de saignement pour identifier les dysfonctionnements
plaquettaires.3

RÉACTIF
Pour usage diagnostique in vitro.

DESCRIPTION DU RÉACTIF
Coffret de 6 ml Coffret de 20 ml
10 flacons 5 flacons TriniCLOT PT Excel S Reagent – Thromboplastine tissulaire issue de

cerveau de lapin, ions calcium et tampon.
10 flacons 5 flacons TriniCLOT PT Excel S Diluent – Stabilisants et agents conservateurs.
(6 ml par unité) (20 ml par unité) Contient de l’azide de sodium à 0,05%.

PRÉPARATION DU RÉACTIF
Reconstituer un flacon de thromboplastine avec un flacon de diluant. Les deux composants doivent provenir du
même lot. Reboucher le flacon et inverser doucement plusieurs fois pour obtenir une réhydratation complète. Laisser
reposer pendant 30 minutes à température ambiante. Inverser doucement plusieurs fois avant l’emploi pour garan-
tir l’homogénéité et réaliser immédiatement au moins deux (2) contrôles de qualité.

Attention: Ce produit contient de l’azide de sodium (NaN3) comme agent conservateur. Lors de son évacuation
dans les égouts, toujours rincer abondamment avec de l’eau pour éviter la formation d’azides métalliques qui, à forte
concentration dans les tuyauteries en métal, sont potentiellement explosifs.

AUTRES MATERIELS NECESSAIRES
Micropipette à embout jetable.
Anticoagulant: Utiliser des tubes de prélèvement sous vide disponibles dans le commerce contenant du citrate de
sodium à une concentration de 3,2%.

MATERIELS FOURNIS
Réactifs de contrôle
Automate de coagulation

INSTRUMENTS
Ce réactif a été validé pour emploi avec les appareils suivants :
Coag-A-Mate® MTX Thrombolyzer Compact XR
Coag-A-Mate® MTX II Thrombolyzer Rack Rotor
Coag-A-Mate® MAX Thrombolyzer Compact
OPTION Plus Thrombolyzer Compact X
Destiny Plus AMAX 200/400

Se référer au manuel d’utilisation de l’appareil et/ou aux adaptations de méthodes fournis par Trinity Biotech pour
obtenir des informations sur les points suivants:
• Principes de fonctionnement, instructions, précautions et dangers.
• Spécifications du fabricant et performances.
• Installation et exigences particulières.
• Informations concernant l’entretien et la maintenance.

Remarque: Les performances du réactif doivent être validées s’il est employé sur une plate-forme d’appareil non
citée dans la présente notice.

CONSERVATION ET STABILITE
Le diluant et la TriniCLOT PT Excel S Reagent être conservés entre 2 et 8°C quand ils ne sont pas utilisés. La date
d’expiration imprimée sur le flacon indique les limites de stabilité du produit non reconstitué. Le réactif reste sta-
ble pendant quatre jours s’il est conservé entre 2 et 8 °C dans son flacon d’origine (hermétiquement bouché).
Ajouter quatre jours à la date de reconstitution et noter cette date sur l’étiquette du flacon.

PRÉLÈVEMENT ET PRÉPARATION DES ECHANTILLONS
Prélèvement: Le patient n’a pas besoin d’être à jeun et le test ne nécessite aucune préparation particulière. Il est
recommandé d’utiliser du plasma anticoagulé avec du citrate de sodium à 3,2 % (0,109 M).4,5,6 Pour obtenir des
résultats précis, ajouter neuf volumes de sang à un volume d’anticoagulant. Les résultats des échantillons hé-
molysés, ictériques ou lipémiques doivent être interprétés avec prudence.

Conservation: Conserver les tubes bouchés entre 2 et 4°C ou 18 et 24°C. Les tests doivent être réalisés dans les
24 heures suivant le prélèvement de l’échantillon. Si le plasma est congelé, il doit être congelé rapidement (–20°C
ou plus froid) et décongelé rapidement (37°C) pour éviter la dénaturation du fibrinogène.4

PROCÉDURE
MISES EN GARDE ET PRÉCAUTIONS
1. Ne pas pipeter avec la bouche. Ne pas fumer, manger ni boire dans les zones où sont manipulés les échantil-
lons ou les réactifs.

2. Porter des gants à usage unique et manipuler prudemment tous les échantillons sanguins utilisés lors du test
comme s’ils étaient susceptibles de transmettre des agents infectieux. Consulter immédiatement un médecin
en cas d’ingestion ou de contact des échantillons sanguins avec une plaie ouverte, des lésions ou d’autres rup-
tures de l’épiderme.

3. Si un échantillon est répandu accidentellement, nettoyer immédiatement avec de l’hypochlorite de sodium à 5%
dilué au 1/10ème (eau de Javel). Jeter le matériel de nettoyage avec les précautions requises.

4. Traitement des produits sanguins avant leur évacuation:
a. Stérilisation en autoclave pendant 60 minutes à 121°C.
b. Incinération du matériel à usage unique.

c. Mélanger une dose de solution d’hypochlorite de sodium à 5% aux déchets liquides, pour obtenir une con-
centration d’environ 1% d’hypochlorite de sodium dans le mélange final. Laisser reposer 30 minutes avant
l’évacuation.

MODE OPERATOIRE DU TEST
1. Préchauffer un volume suffisant de TriniCLOT PT Excel S reconstituée à 37°C (0,2 ml par test). Veiller à éviter
l’évaporation et ne pas garder le réactif débouché à 37°C pendant plus de 60 minutes avant de l’utiliser. Jeter
le réactif s’il a été conservé à 37°C pendant 60 minutes ou plus.
Pour OPTION Plus uniquement, ne pas conserver le réactif sur l’instrument à 37°C plus de 8 heures et éliminer
tout réactif ayant été conservé 8 heures ou plus à 37°C.

2. Identifier un tube pour chaque échantillon (patient et contrôle) à tester.
3. Pipeter 0,1 ml d’échantillon ou de contrôle dans le tube approprié.
4. Incuber chaque échantillon et chaque contrôle à 37°C pendant 3 à 10 minutes.
5. Ajouter rapidement 0,2 ml de TriniCLOT PT Excel S préchauffée et déclencher simultanément la mesure du
temps de formation du caillot.

6. Enregistrer le temps, en secondes, nécessaire à la détection du caillot.

REMARQUES ET PRÉCAUTIONS
1. Il est important d’utiliser une verrerie propre (ou du matériel plastique). Les parois et la surface du récipient peu-
vent affecter l’activation des échantillons. Il est recommandé d’utiliser des techniques de dosage standardisées
pour tous les tests de coagulation. Des déterminations en double sont recommandées.

2. Pour réaliser un temps de Quick manuellement, suivre la procédure ci-dessous: Les déterminations automa-
tiques doivent être effectuées en respectant les instructions spécifiques de l’automate utilisé.
Remarque: Pour utiliser le TriniCLOT PT Excel S avec un automate, choisir un «temps maximum» supérieur à
50 secondes.

3. L’utilisation de plasmas de contrôle (TriniCHECK Level 1, 2 et 3 ou TriniCHECK Control 1, 2 et 3 (assayed)) est
recommandée pour contrôler les tests de coagulation.

CONTRÔLE DE QUALITE
1. L’utilisation de plasmas de contrôle (TriniCHECK Level 1, 2 et 3 ou TriniCHECK Control 1, 2 et 3 (assayed) ou
MDA® Verify®1, 2 et 3) est recommandée pour contrôler les tests de coagulation conformément aux procédures
de contrôle de qualité établies par le laboratoire. Le CLSI recommande d'analyser les contrôles en début de
série, au minimum lors de chaque changement d’équipe ou pour chaque série de tests. Si le volume des analy-
ses est important, les contrôles doivent être testés au moins tous les 40 échantillons.7

2. Ne pas prendre en considération les résultats des patients si les valeurs de contrôle sont hors normes. Déterminer
à quel niveau de l’ensemble instrument/réactifs/contrôles est intervenu le dysfonctionnement et le corriger. Après
avoir réalisé et documenté les mesures correctives conformément aux bonnes pratiques de laboratoire, les con-
trôles peuvent être testés de nouveau. Si les contrôles se situent dans la norme, les échantillons des patients peu-
vent être analysés et les résultats enregistrés.

RÉSULTATS
Le temps de Quick obtenu peut être converti en pourcentage d’activité normale (taux de prothrombine), en rapport
du temps de Quick ou Rapport normalisé international (INR).
Rapport du temps de Quick
Le rapport du temps de Quick (TQ) est calculé en divisant le TQ du patient par le TQ moyen établi par le labora-
toire pour une population normale.

INTERPRÉTATION DES RÉSULTATS
La plupart des méthodes automatiques et manuelles de détection peuvent être utilisées avec TriniCLOT PT Excel
S, toutefois des méthodes de détection différentes peuvent donner des résultats légèrement différents. Procéder avec
prudence en comparant les résultats obtenus avec des méthodes différentes.

RÉSULTATS ATTENDUS
Les temps de coagulation sont tributaires de nombreux facteurs tels que la température, la qualité de l’eau, le pH,
la force ionique, la méthode de test utilisée, le prélèvement et la conservation des échantillons et la population de
patients. Chaque laboratoire doit établir ses propres valeurs normales pour le TQ. À titre indicatif, les TQ ont été
effectués sur 24 adultes normaux en utilisant des instruments photo-optiques. D’après les résultats, la zone nor-
male se situe entre 12 et 18 secondes, ce qui correspond à un TP ≥70% ou une valeur du rapport TQ ≤1,2.
CALCUL DES RESULTATS
Le résultat du test (en secondes) est converti en pourcentage d’activité normale par le biais d’une courbe de
référence. La courbe d’étalonnage peut être déterminée en (1) préparant et en testant les dilutions d’un pool de
plasma citraté normal ou (2) en utilisant le taux de prothrombine d’une série de plasmas de calibration titrés en
pourcentage d’activité, comme le Caliplasma Quick; calibrant pour le temps de Quick (REF 68353).

(1) La courbe de référence se prépare en analysant les dilutions d’un pool de plasma citraté normal ou d’un plasma
de référence. Les dilutions sont effectuées dans un tampon Véronal d’Owren selon la procédure suivante :

Pourcentage 100% 50% 25% 12.5%
Dilution non dilué 1:2 1:4 1:8
Plasma 0,5 ml 0,5 ml 0,5 ml 0,5 ml
Tampon Véronal 0,0 ml 0,5 ml 1,5 ml 3,5 ml

(2) Caliplasma Quick (REF 68353): se reporter à la notice lors de l'utilisation de ce produit.

Les clients des gammes d’appareil OPTION/OPTION Plus pourront également se référer au tableau de conversion
du temps de Quick fourni pour déterminer le taux de prothrombine du patient.

Rapport normalisé international (INR)
L’INR est calculé en utilisant l’index de sensibilité international (ISI):

INR = Rapport TQISI

Une valeur ISI est déterminée pour chaque lot de TriniCLOT PT Excel S en le calibrant par rapport à la Préparation
internationale de référence; cette valeur est fournie sur le tableau INR ci-joint. On peut déterminer l’INR à partir
du tableau fourni en utilisant le rapport TQ calculé et la valeur ISI attribuée pour le lot de TriniCLOT PT Excel S.

PERFORMANCES DU TEST
Lors d’études représentatives réalisées avec TriniCLOT PT Excel S, le temps moyen obtenu pour un pool normal était
de 14,6 secondes, avec un coefficient de variation (CV) de 0,4%.

Lors d’études représentatives utilisant des instruments photo-optiques et TriniCLOT PT Excel S, on a observé que
le coefficient de variation (CV) inter-dosage était inférieur à 2,0% pour TriniCHECK Level 1, inférieur à 3,0% pour
TriniCHECK Level 2 et inférieur à 4,0% pour TriniCHECK Level 3.

Les résultats présentés ci-dessus ne doivent être utilisés qu’à titre indicatif. Chaque laboratoire doit établir ses pro-
pres valeurs de contrôle correspondant à la méthode de détection employée et aux conditions de test au sein du
laboratoire.

Pour toute assistance technique aux États-Unis, contacter le service client de Trinity Biotech au +1 800-325-3424.
En dehors des États-Unis, contacter le représentant local de Trinity Biotech.

DEUTSCH

VERWENDUNGSZWECK
TriniCLOT PT Excel S ist ein Gewebe-Thromboplastin-Reagenz (Kaninchenhirn) für die Bestimmung der Thrombo-
plastinzeit (PT).

ZUSAMMENFASSUNG UND PRINZIP
Tests zur Bestimmung der Thromboplastinzeit werden vorwiegend zur Voruntersuchung für chirurgische Eingriffe
herangezogen, um mögliche Blutungskomplikationen aufzudecken. Abnormale oder erhöhte PT-Testwerte weisen nor-
malerweise auf niedrige Mengen an mindestens einem der Faktoren des extrinsischen oder intrinsischen Systems
der Blutkoagulation hin. Ein derartiger Mangel kann durch vererbliche Blutgerinnungsstörungen, Vitamin-K-
Mangel, Lebererkrankungen oder Medikamentenzufuhr bedingt sein.

Der PT-Test ist außerdem der gebräuchlichste Labortest zur Überwachung oraler Antikoagulanzientherapien, da er
für die Faktoren II, VII und X empfindlich ist.1 Der PT-Test kann für Assays auf die Faktoren des extrinsischen Sys-
tems herangezogen werden (d.h. auf die Faktoren II, V, VII, X).

Der PT-Test ist nicht empfindlich für Mängel im intrinsischen Koagulationssystem (d.h. für die Faktoren VIII, IX, XI
und XII) oder für Thrombozytenstörungen und kann auch nicht zur Überwachung einer Heparintherapie herange-
zogen werden. Zur Überwachung einer Heparintherapie2 wird die Bestimmung der aktivierten partiellen Thrombo-
plastinzeit (APTT) empfohlen; zur Identifizierung von Thrombozytenstörungen wird die Bestimmung der Blutungszeit
empfohlen.3

REAGENZ
In-vitro-Diagnostikum.

BESCHREIBUNG DER REAGENZIEN
6-ml-Set 20-ml-Set
10 Fläschchen 5 Fläschchen TriniCLOT PT Excel S-Reagenz: Gewebe-Thromboplastin aus Kaninchenhirn,

Calciumionen und Puffer.
10 Fläschchen 5 Fläschchen TriniCLOT PT Excel S Diluent: Stabilisatoren und Konservierungsmittel.
(je 6 ml) (je 20 ml) Enthält 0,05% Natriumazid als Konservierungsmittel.

VORBEREITUNG DER REAGENZIEN
Ein Fläschchen TriniCLOT PT Excel S-Reagenz mit einem Fläschchen Verdünnungsmittel rekonstituieren. Beide
Komponenten müssen aus Kits derselben Chargennummer stammen. Das Fläschchen wieder verschließen und
mehrmals behutsam überkopfdrehen, um eine vollständige Rehydratisierung zu erzielen. Mindestens 30 Minuten
bei Zimmertemperatur stehen lassen. Vor Gebrauch behutsam überkopfdrehen, um die Homogenität sicherzustellen,
und sofort mindestens zwei (2) Qualitätskontrollstufen analysieren.

Vorsicht: Dieses Produkt enthält Natriumazid (NaN3) als Konservierungsmittel. Bei der Entsorgung in die Kanali-
sation stets mit reichlich Wasser nachspülen. Dadurch lässt sich die Bildung von Metallaziden verhüten, die bei
hoher Konzentration in Metalleitungen explosionsgefährlich sind.

ZUSÄTZLICH BENÖTIGTE MATERIALIEN
Mikropipette mit Einmal-Spitzen.
Antikoagulans: Im Handel erhältliche evakuierte Entnahmeröhrchen mit Natriumcitrat (3,2%) verwenden.

VERFÜGBARE MATERIALIEN
Kontrollreagenzien
Koagulationsinstrumente

INSTRUMENTE
Dieses Reagenz wurde geprüft und kann in folgenden Geräten verwendet werden:
Coag-A-Mate® MTX Thrombolyzer Compact XR
Coag-A-Mate® MTX II Thrombolyzer Rack Rotor
Coag-A-Mate® MAX Thrombolyzer Compact
OPTION Plus Thrombolyzer Compact X
Destiny Plus AMAX 200/400

Die Bedienungshandbücher zu den Geräten bzw. die von Trinity Biotech zur Verfügung gestellten Methodenadap-
tionen enthalten Informationen zu folgenden Punkten:
• Bedienungsgrundlagen, Anleitungen, Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Gefahren.
• Spezifikationen und Leistungsdaten des Herstellers.
• Installation und besondere Anforderungen.
• Reparatur- und Wartungsangaben.

Hinweis: Bei Verwendung des Reagenzes in anderen als den in dieser Packungsbeilage aufgeführten Gerätesyste-
men muss die Reagenzienleistung validiert werden.

LAGERUNG UND HALTBARKEIT
Das TriniCLOT PT Excel S-Reagenz und das Verdünnungsmittel bis zum Gebrauch bei 2-8°C aufbewahren. Das
gedruckte Verfallsdatum am Fläschchen gibt an, wie lange der nicht rekonstituierte Inhalt stabil bleibt. Im (fest ver-
schlossenen) Originalfläschchen bleibt das Reagenz bei 2–8 °C vier Tage lang stabil. Dem Rekonstitutionsdatum
vier Tage hinzuzählen und auf dem Fläschchenetikett vermerken.

PROBENENTNAHME UND VORBEREITUNG
Entnahme: Der Patient braucht weder auf besondere Weise vorbereitet zu werden noch nüchtern zu bleiben. Emp-
fohlen wird Plasma mit 3,2% Natriumcitrat (0,109 M) als Antikoagulans.4,5,6 Zur Gewährleistung korrekter Ergeb-
nisse sollte ein Verhältnis von einem Teil Antikoagulans auf neun Teile Blut verwendet werden. Die Resultate
hämolytischer, ikterischer oder lipämischer Plasmaproben sind mit Vorbehalt zu interpretieren.

Aufbewahrung: Bei 2-4°C bzw. bei 18-24°C (verschlossen) aufbewahren. Die Proben sind innerhalb von 24 Stun-
den nach der Entnahme zu analysieren. Einzufrierendes Plasma sollte blitzgefroren (–20° C oder kälter) und ebenso
rasch wieder aufgetaut werden (37°C), um eine Denaturierung des Fibrinogens zu verhüten.4

VERFAHREN
WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
1. Testmaterial, egal welcher Art, nicht mit dem Mund pipettieren. In Bereichen, in denen mit Proben oder Set-
Reagenzien gearbeitet wird, nicht rauchen, essen oder trinken.

2. Einmal-Handschuhe tragen und alle für den Test verwendeten Blutproben als potenziell infektiös handhaben. Bei
versehentlicher Einnahme von Blutprodukten oder Kontakt mit offenen Wunden, Läsionen oder sonstigen
Hautverletzungen sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen.

3. Verschüttetes Probenmaterial unverzüglich mit einer 1:10-Verdünnung von 5%igem Natriumhypochlorit
aufnehmen. Das Reinigungsmaterial auf geeignete Weise entsorgen.

4. Blutprodukte vor der Entsorgung wie folgt vorbehandeln:
a. 60 Minuten lang bei 121°C autoklavieren.
b. Einmal-Artikel verbrennen.
c. Flüssige Abfälle mit 5%iger Natriumhypochloritlösung mischen, so dass sich eine Endkonzentration von etwa
1% Natriumhypochlorit ergibt. Vor der Entsorgung mindestens 30 Minuten lang stehen lassen.

TESTVERFAHREN
1. Eine ausreichende Menge rekonstituiertes TriniCLOT PT Excel S-Reagenz auf 37°C erwärmen (benötigt werden 0,2
ml pro Test). Verdunstung mit geeigneten Maßnahmen verhüten und vor Gebrauch nicht länger als 60 Minuten lang
bei 37°C geöffnet stehen lassen. Reagenz, das 60 Minuten lang oder länger bei 37°C stand, verwerfen.
Bei OPTION Plus: Das Reagenz nicht länger als 8 Stunden bei 37°C im System belassen. Reagenz, das 8 Stun-
den oder länger bei 37°C stand, verwerfen.

2. Für jede zu testende Probe (Patientenprobe oder Kontrolle) ein Teströhrchen etikettieren.
3. In das entsprechende Röhrchen 0,1 ml Probe oder Kontrolle pipettieren.
4. Jede Probe und Kontrolle 3 bis 10 Minuten lang bei 37°C inkubieren.
5. 0,2 ml vorgewärmtes TriniCLOT PT Excel S dazuforcieren und gleichzeitig die Zeitmessung für die Gerinnsel-
erkennung beginnen.

6. Die erforderliche Gerinnungsdauer in Sekunden festhalten.

VERFAHRENSTECHNISCHE HINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
1. Es müssen unbedingt saubere Glasutensilien (oder Kunststoffutensilien) verwendet werden. Ober-
flächenbeschaffenheit und -ausmaß des Behälters können die Probenaktivierung beeinflussen. Für sämtliche
Koagulationsverfahren werden einheitliche Techniken empfohlen. Duplikatbestimmungen werden angeraten.

2. Die nachstehende Abfolge ist für manuelle Ein-Schritt-Tests auf Thromboplastinzeit geeignet. Automatische Bes-
timmungsmethoden sollten gemäß der spezifischen Anweisungen für das verwendete Gerät durchgeführt werden.
Hinweis: Bei Verwendung von TriniCLOT PT Excel S mit einem automatischen Gerät sollte eine „Maximalzeit”
von mehr als 50 Sekunden verwendet werden.

3. Zur Überwachung von Koagulationstests wird der Einsatz von Kontrollplasmen (TriniCHECK Level 1, 2 und 3 bzw.
TriniCHECK Control 1, 2 und 3 (assayed)) empfohlen.

QUALITÄTSKONTROLLE
1. Zur Überwachung von Gerinnungsbestimmungen gemäß etablierter QK-Laborverfahren wird der Einsatz von Kon-
trollplasmen (TriniCHECK Level 1, 2 und 3 bzw. TriniCHECK Control 1, 2 und 3 (assayed) bzw. MDA® Verify®1,
2 und 3) empfohlen. Die CLSI empfiehlt, die Kontrollen zu Beginn der Tests zu analysieren, mindestens einmal
pro Analysenserie. In Labors mit hohem Arbeitsaufkommen sollten Kontrollen mindestens alle 40 Proben
analysiert werden.7

2. Bei außerhalb des Bereichs liegenden Kontrollwerten die Patientenergebnisse nicht weiterleiten. Feststellen,
welcher Bereich des Geräte-/Reagenzien-/Kontrollensystems nicht einwandfrei ist und den Fehler beheben. Die
zur Behebung des Fehlers getroffenen Maßnahmen entsprechend der guten Laborpraxis protokollieren und die
Kontrollen erneut testen. Liegen die Kontrollwerte jetzt innerhalb des Bereichs, so können die Patientenproben
erneut getestet und die Ergebnisse weitergeleitet werden.

ERGEBNISSE
Der erhaltene Thromboplastinzeit-Wert kann in einen Prozentsatz normale Aktivität (Quick %), ein Prothrombinzeitver-
hältnis oder ein internationales Standardverhältnis (International Normalized Ratio, INR) umgerechnet werden.
Prothrombinzeitverhältnis
Zur Berechnung des Prothrombinzeitverhältnisses (PT-Verhältnis) wird der PT-Wert des Patienten durch den mittleren
PT-Wert des Labor-Normalbereichs dividiert.

INTERPRETATION DER ERGEBNISSE
Mit TriniCLOT PT Excel S können die meisten manuellen oder automatischen Methoden zur Gerinnselerkennung einge-
setzt werden, jedoch ergeben verschiedene Methoden unter Umständen geringfügig unterschiedliche Endpunkte. Beim
Vergleich von Ergebnissen, die mit unterschiedlichen Methoden erzielt wurden, ist Vorsicht angebracht.

ERWARTETE ERGEBNISSE
Die erhaltenen Resultate sind abhängig von zahlreichen Faktoren, darunter Temperatur, Wasserqualität, pH-Wert,
Ionenstärke, angewandte Testmethode, Probenentnahme und -konservierung sowie die jeweilige Patientenpopula-
tion. Jedes Labor sollte eigene spezifische Normalbereiche für den PT-Test erstellen. Als Richtlinie für den Be-
nutzer: Zur Ermittlung eines Normalbereichs wurden die PT-Daten für 24 normale Erwachsene unter Verwendung
fotooptischer Gerätschaften ermittelt. Auf der Grundlage dieser Ergebnisse wurden als Normalbereich 12-18 Sekun-
den ermittelt, was einem Quick-%-Wert von ≥70% bzw. einem PT-Verhältnis von ≤1,2 entspricht.
BERECHNUNG DER ERGEBNISSE
Das Testergebnis (in Sekunden) wird anhand einer Bezugskurve in einen Prozentsatz normaler Aktivität umgerech-
net. Die Bezugskurve kann durch (1) Herstellung und Bestimmung von Verdünnungen eines Plasma-Pools mit nor-
malem Citrat-Gehalt bzw. eines Referenzmaterials oder (2) Verwendung eines zugewiesenen Quick
%-TPZ-Kalibrationsset wie z.B. Caliplasma Quick bestimmt werden.

(1) Diese Bezugskurve wird anhand der Bestimmung von Verdünnungen eines Plasma-Pools mit normalem Citrat-Gehalt
bzw. eines Referenzmaterials erstellt. Die Verdünnungen werden mit Veronal-Puffer nach Owren wie folgt hergestellt:

Prozentsatz 100% 50% 25% 12,5%
Verdünnung Unverdünnt 1:2 1:4 1:8
Plasma 0,5 ml 0,5 ml 0,5 ml 0,5 ml
Veronal-Puffer 0,0 ml 0,5 ml 1,5 ml 3,5 ml

(2) Caliplasma Quick (REF 68353): siehe Caliplasma Quick-Packungsbeilage bei Verwendung dieses Produkts.

Kunden der Geräteserie OPTION/OPTION Plus können zur Bestimmung der Quick %-Aktivität des Patienten alter-
nativ dazu die beiliegende chargenspezifische TPZ-Umrechnungstabelle verwenden.

Internationales Standardverhältnis (International Normalized Ratio, INR)
Der INR-Wert wird anhand des internationalen Empfindlichkeitsindex (ISI) berechnet:

INR = PT-VerhältnisISI

Für jede Charge TriniCLOT PT Excel S wird ein ISI-Wert ermittelt, und zwar durch Kalibrierung anhand einer inter-
nationalen Referenzzubereitung; dieser Wert ist der beiliegenden INR-Wertetabelle zu entnehmen. Anhand des
berechneten PT-Verhältnisses und des entsprechenden ISI-Sollwerts der jeweiligen TriniCLOT PT Excel S-Charge
kann der INR-Wert gemäß der Begleittabelle ermittelt werden.

LEISTUNGSDATEN
In repräsentativen Studien mit TriniCLOT PT Excel S ergab sich für normales gepooltes Plasma eine durchschnit-
tliche Gerinnungszeit von 14,6 Sekunden und ein Variationskoeffizient (VK) von 0,4%.

In repräsentativen Studien mit fotooptischen Gerätschaften und TriniCLOT PT Excel S ergaben sich folgende Inter-
Assay-Variationskoeffizienten (VK): für TriniCHECK Level 1 weniger als 2,0%, für TriniCHECK Level 2 weniger als
3,0% und für TriniCHECK Level 3 weniger als 4,0%.

Die oben angeführten Ergebnisse sollten lediglich als Richtwerte herangezogen werden. Jedes Labor sollte seine
eigenen Kontroll- und Präzisionswerte festlegen, je nach angewandter Methode und den Testbedingungen des jew-
eiligen Labors.

Bei technischen Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an die Kundendienstvertretung von Trinity Biotech (außerhalb der USA
an die nächstgelegene Vertretung, innerhalb der USA unter der Rufnummer 1-800-325-3424).

ESPAÑOL

USO PREVISTO
TriniCLOT PT Excel S es un reactivo de tromboplastina tisular (cerebro de conejo) para uso en los análisis de de-
terminación del tiempo de protrombina (PT).

RESUMEN Y PRINCIPIO
El análisis de tiempo de protrombina se utiliza fundamentalmente como método de exploración prequirúrgica para de-
tectar posibles problemas hemorrágicos. Un PT anómalo o prolongado suele ser indicativo de un nivel bajo en uno o
más de los factores del sistema de coagulación sanguínea extrínseco o común, cuya causa pueden ser trastornos
hereditarios de la coagulación, una deficiencia de vitamina K, problemas hepáticos o ingestión de fármacos.

El PT también es el ensayo de laboratorio más frecuente para monitorizar la terapia anticoagulante oral, puesto que
es sensible a los Factores II, VII y X.1 El PT puede utilizarse para el análisis de factores del sistema extrínseco (p.
ej., Factores II, V, VII, X).

El PT no es sensible a las deficiencias del sistema intrínseco de coagulación (Factores VIII, IX, XI y XII) o a las dis-
funciones plaquetarias, así como tampoco puede utilizarse para la monitorización de la terapia de heparina. Está re-
comendada la determinación del Tiempo de activación parcial de tromboplastina (APTT) para monitorizar la terapia
de heparina,2 y se recomienda un análisis de tiempo de hemorragia para identificar las disfunciones plaquetarias.3

REACTIVO
Para uso diagnóstico in vitro.

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL REACTIVO
Kit de 6 ml Kit de 20 ml
10 viales 5 viales TriniCLOT PT Excel S Reagent: Tromboplastina tisular procedente de

cerebro de conejo, iones de calcio y estabilizador.
10 viales 5 viales TriniCLOT PT Excel S Diluyente: Estabilizadores y conservantes. Contiene
(de 6 ml c/u) (de 20 ml c/u) azida sódica al 0,05% como conservante.

PREPARACIÓN DEL REACTIVO
Reconstituir un vial de reactivo de tromboplastina con un vial de diluyente. Los dos componentes deben ser del
mismo lote del kit. Volver a tapar el vial e invertirlo suavemente varias veces para garantizar una rehidratación com-
pleta. Dejar reposar durante 30 minutos a temperatura ambiente. Invertir suavemente antes de su uso para garan-
tizar homogeneidad y realizar al menos dos (2) niveles de control de calidad de inmediato.

Precaución: Este producto contiene azida sódica (NaN3) como conservante. Si se desecha en el alcantarillado,
lavar siempre con cantidades copiosas de agua. De esta forma se impide la formación de azidas metálicas que, en
caso de aumentar su concentración en las tuberías metálicas, podrían causar explosiones.

MATERIALES ADICIONALES NECESARIOS
Micropipeta con punta desechable.
Anticoagulante: Usar tubos de recogida al vacío disponibles comercialmente con un contenido de citrato de sodio
al 3,2%.

MATERIALES DISPONIBLES
Reactivos de control
Instrumentación para coagulación

INSTRUMENTOS
Este reactivo se ha validado y fue aprobado para su uso en los siguientes instrumentos:
Coag-A-Mate® MTX Thrombolyzer Compact XR
Coag-A-Mate® MTX II Thrombolyzer Rack Rotor
Coag-A-Mate® MAX Thrombolyzer Compact
OPTION Plus Thrombolyzer Compact X
Destiny Plus AMAX 200/400

Consulte el manual del usuario del instrumento y/o las adaptaciones de métodos suministradas por Trinity Biotech
para obtener información acerca de:
• Principios de funcionamiento, instrucciones, precauciones y peligros.
• Especificaciones del fabricante y características de rendimiento.
• Instalación y requisitos especiales.
• Información de servicio y de mantenimiento.

Nota: Se debe validar el rendimiento del reactivo si se aplica el mismo a una plataforma de instrumento no men-
cionada en esta ficha técnica.

ALMACENAJE Y ESTABILIDAD
Almacenar el TriniCLOT PT Excel S Reagent el diluyente a 2-8°C mientras no se utilice. La fecha de caducidad im-
presa en el vial indica los límites de estabilidad sin reconstituir. El reactivo permanece estable durante cuatro días
si se mantiene en el vial original (tapado herméticamente) y se almacena a 2-8°C. Agregar cuatro días a la fecha
de reconstitución y registrar dicha información en la etiqueta del vial.

OBTENCIÓN Y PREPARACIÓN DE MUESTRAS
Recogida: No es necesario que el paciente esté en ayunas ni se someta a otra preparación especial. Está re-
comendado plasma con anticoagulante de citrato de sodio al 3,2% (0,109 M).4,5,6 Para garantizar la exactitud de
los resultados, debe utilizarse una proporción de nueve partes de sangre y una parte de anticoagulante. Los resul-
tados de las muestras de plasma hemolizadas, ictéricas o lipémicas deben interpretarse con precaución.

Almacenamiento: Almacenar a 2-4°C o 18-24°C con tapón. El análisis debe finalizarse en un plazo de 24 horas a
partir de la recogida de la muestra. Si el plasma se congela, debe congelarse con mucha rapidez (–20°C o menos)
y descongelarse a gran velocidad (37°C) a fin de impedir la desnaturalización del fibrinógeno.4

PROCEDIMIENTO
ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
1. No pipetear con la boca ninguno de los materiales. No fumar, comer ni beber en zonas donde se manipulen mues-
tras o reactivos del kit.

2. Utilizar guantes desechables y manipular todas las muestras de sangre del ensayo con la máxima precaución,
tratándolas como si fueran susceptibles de transmitir agentes infecciosos. Consultar inmediatamente a un fac-
ultativo en caso de ingestión o contacto de muestras hematológicas con heridas abiertas, lesiones u otras gri-
etas de la piel.

3. Limpiar inmediatamente cualquier salpicadura de muestras con una solución 1:10 de hipoclorito sódico al 5%.
Desechar los materiales de limpieza por un método aceptable.

4. Tratamiento de los productos hematológicos antes de su desecho:
a. Autoclave durante 60 minutos a 121°C.
b. Incinerar los materiales desechables.
c. Mezclar los residuos líquidos con una solución de hipoclorito sódico al 5% de forma que la concentración final
de hipoclorito sódico sea de aproximadamente 1%. Dejar reposar durante 30 minutos antes de su desecho.

PROCEDIMIENTO DE LA PRUEBA
1. Calentar previamente un volumen suficiente de TriniCLOT PT Excel S reconstituido a 37°C (0,2 ml por análi-
sis). Tomar las precauciones necesarias para impedir la evaporación y no mantener a 37°C sin tapón durante más
de 60 minutos. Desechar el reactivo que haya estado expuesto a 37°C durante 60 o más minutos.
En los intrumentos de la serie OPTION Plus solamente: no conservar el reactivo en el instrumento a 37°C por
más de 8 horas. Desechar los reactivos que han permanecido en el intrumento a 37°C durante 8 horas o más.

2. Etiquetar un tubo de ensayo para cada muestra (paciente y control) del análisis.
3. Pipetar 0,1 ml de muestra o control en el tubo apropiado.
4. Incubar cada muestra y control a 37°C de 3 a 10 minutos.
5. Por fuerza, agregar 0,2 ml de TriniCLOT PT Excel S precalentado y, al mismo tiempo, iniciar el cronometraje de
formación de coagulación.

6. Anotar el tiempo, en segundos, requerido para detectar la coagulación.

NOTAS Y PRECAUCIONES DE PROCEDIMIENTO
1. Es importante el uso de instrumental de vidrio (o de plástico) limpio. La superficie del contenedor y su área
pueden afectar a la activación de las muestras. Se recomienda una técnica constante para todos los proced-
imientos de coagulación. También se recomienda duplicar las determinaciones.

2. Se recomienda la siguiente secuencia para realizar un análisis de tiempo de protrombina de una fase con téc-
nica manual. Las determinaciones automatizadas deben realizarse conforme a las instrucciones específicas que
acompañen al instrumento utilizado.
Nota: Si se utiliza TriniCLOT PT Excel S con un instrumento automático, usar un “tiempo máximo” superior a
50 segundos.

3. Se recomienda el uso de plasmas de control (TriniCHECK Level 1, 2 y 3 o TriniCHECK Control 1, 2 y 3 (assayed))
para la monitorización de los ensayos de coagulación.

CONTROL DE CALIDAD
1. Se recomienda el uso de plasmas de control (TriniCHECK Level 1, 2 y 3 o TriniCHECK Control 1, 2 y 3 (assayed)
o MDA® Verify®1, 2 y 3) para controlar los análisis de coagulación conforme a los procedimientos de control de
calidad de laboratorio establecidos. El CLSI recomienda analizar los controles al inicio de la prueba, al menos
una vez en cada serie o con cada grupo de análisis. En laboratorios de gran volumen, los controles deben ensa-
yarse al menos cada 40 muestras.7

2. Si los valores de los controles quedan fuera del intervalo establecido, no deben registrarse los resultados de los
pacientes. Debe determinarse qué parte del sistema instrumento/ reactivo/control no funciona correctamente y
corregirse. Una vez instauradas y documentadas las medidas correctoras conforme a las buenas prácticas de lab-
oratorio, deben volverse a analizar los controles. Si los controles están dentro del intervalo establecido, pueden
volverse a analizar y registrarse las muestras de pacientes.

RESULTADOS
El tiempo de protrombina obtenido puede convertirse en un porcentaje de actividad normal (Quick %), índice de
tiempo de protrombina o Índice Normalizado Internacional (INR).

Índice de tiempo de protrombina
El índice de tiempo de protrombina (PT) se calcula dividiendo el PT del paciente por el PT medio del rango normal
del laboratorio.

INTERPRETACIÓN DE LOS RESULTADOS
Aunque la mayoría de los métodos manuales o automatizados de detección de la coagulación pueden utilizarse con
TriniCLOT PT Excel S, cada método puede detectar resultados ligeramente diferentes. Sea cauto cuando compare
resultados obtenidos con métodos diferentes.

RESULTADOS ESPERADOS
Los tiempos de coagulación dependen de numerosos factores, como la temperatura, la calidad del agua, el pH, la
fuerza iónica, el sistema de ensayo, la recogida y conservación de las muestras y la población de pacientes. Los ran-
gos normales de los análisis de PT deben ser establecidos por cada laboratorio. Como guía, los datos de tiempo de
protrombina se obtuvieron de 24 adultos normales, mediante el uso de instrumentos foto-ópticos, con el fin de es-
tablecer un rango normal. Basándonos en estos resultados, se determinó un rango normal de entre 12-18 segun-
dos, correspondiente a un valor de Quick % de ≥70% o un valor de índice de PT ≤1,2.
CÁLCULO DE RESULTADOS
El resultado de la prueba (en segundos) se convierte a porcentaje de actividad normal por medio de una curva de
referencia. La curva de referencia puede determinarse mediante (1) la preparación y el análisis de diluciones de
una mezcla de plasmas citratados normales o de un material de referencia o (2) el uso de un conjunto asignado de
plasmas de calibración Quick %, tal como el Plasma de calibración Caliplasma Quick para tiempo de protombina
(REF 68353).

(1) La curva de referencia se prepara mediante el análisis de diluciones de una mezcla de plasmas citratados nor-
males o material de referencia. Se realizan las diluciones en tampón veronal de Owren según el siguiente es-
quema.

Porcentaje 100% 50% 25% 12,5%
Dilución sin diluir 1:2 1:4 1:8
Plasma 0,5 ml 0,5 ml 0,5 ml 0,5 ml
Tampón veronal 0,0 ml 0,5 ml 1,5 ml 3,5 ml

(2) Caliplasma Quick (REF 68353): consulte la ficha técnica de Caliplasma Quick al utilizar este producto.

Los clientes que poseen instrumentos de la serie OPTION/OPTION Plus también pueden consultar el gráfico de con-
versión adjunto de tiempo de protombina específico del lote para determinar el porcentaje de actividad (Quick %)
del paciente.

Índice Normalizado Internacional (INR)
El INR se calcula por medio del Índice de Sensibilidad Internacional (ISI):

INR = Índice PTISI

Para cada lote de TriniCLOT PT Excel S se determina un valor de ISI mediante su calibración con referencia a un
Preparado de referencia internacional, y se suministra en el cuadro de valores INR adjunto. Cuando se utilizan el
índice de PT calculado y el valor de ISI asignado al lote particular de TriniCLOT PT Excel S, puede obtenerse el INR
a partir de la tabla adjunta.

CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL ENSAYO
En estudios representativos realizados con TriniCLOT PT Excel S, el tiempo medio de coagulación para plasma
mezclado normal era de 14,6 segundos, con un coeficiente de variación (CV) de 0,4%.

En estudios representativos con el uso de instrumentos foto-ópticos y TriniCLOT PT Excel S, el coeficiente de
variación (CV) entre ensayos de TriniCHECK Level 1 era inferior al 2,0%, para TriniCHECK Level 2 inferior al 3,0%
y para TriniCHECK Level 3 menor del 4,0%.

El resultado presentado sólo es orientativo. Cada laboratorio debe establecer sus propios valores de control basán-
dose en el método de detección de resultados empleado y las condiciones de ensayo en su laboratorio.

Para cualquier consulta técnica en EE.UU., póngase en contacto con el Servicio Técnico de Trinity Biotech en el número
de teléfono 1-800-325-3424. Fuera de EE.UU., póngase en contacto con su representante de Trinity Biotech.

ITALIANO

INDICAZIONI D'USO
TriniCLOT PT Excel S è un reagente tessutale a base di tromboplastina (cervello di coniglio) che trova impiego nella
determinazione del tempo di protrombina (PT).

RIEPILOGO E PRINCIPIO
Il test del tempo di protrombina è prevalentemente usato come screening prechirurgico per rilevare potenziali co-
agulopatie. Un tempo di protrombina anormale o prolungato indica generalmente una carenza di uno o più fattori
nel sistema estrinseco della coagulazione del sangue. Questa condizione può essere dovuta a coagulopatie eredi-
tarie, deficienze di vitamina K, epatopatie o a terapie farmacologiche.

Il tempo di protrombina è il test di laboratorio più comune per il monitoraggio della terapia anticoagulante orale in
quanto sensibile ai fattori II, VII e X.1 La determinazione del PT serve anche al dosaggio dei fattori del sistema es-
trinseco (vale a dire, i fattori II, V, VII e X).

Il tempo di protrombina non è sensibile alle carenze del sistema intrinseco di coagulazione (vale a dire, i fattori VIII,
IX, XI e XII) o alle disfunzioni piastriniche e non può essere utilizzato per il monitoraggio della terapia eparinica,
per la quale si consiglia una determinazione del tempo di tromboplastina parziale attivata (APTT),2 mentre per l’i-
dentificazione di disfunzioni piastriniche si consiglia un test del tempo di emorragia.3

REAGENTE
Per uso diagnostico in vitro.

DESCRIZIONE DEL REAGENTE
Kit da 6 ml Kit da 20 ml
10 flaconi 5 flaconi TriniCLOT PT Excel S Reagent – Tromboplastina tessutale da cervello di coniglio,

ioni calcio e tampone.
10 flaconi 5 flaconi TriniCLOT PT Excel S Diluyente – Stabilizzatori e conservanti. Contiene sodio
(6 ml cad.) (20 ml cad.) azide (NaN3) allo 0,05% come conservante.

PREPARAZIONE DEL REAGENTE
Ricostituire un flacone di reagente a TriniCLOT PT Excel S con un flacone di diluente. Entrambi i componenti devono
appartenere a kit dello stesso lotto. Ritappare il flacone e capovolgerlo delicatamente varie volte per garantire una rei-
dratazione completa. Lasciare riposare per 30 minuti a temperatura ambiente. Prima dell’uso, capovolgere delicata-
mente per garantire l’omogeneità ed eseguire immediatamente almeno due (2) livelli di controllo di qualità.

Avvertenza: Questo prodotto contiene sodio azide (NaN3) come conservante. Lo smaltimento di questi reagenti
nelle tubature deve essere effettuato insieme ad abbondanti quantità di acqua, per evitare la formazione di azidi
metalliche che, se presenti in tubature metalliche in alte concentrazioni, possono essere potenzialmente esplosive.

SOSTANZE AGGIUNTIVE RICHIESTE
Micropipette con puntali monouso
Anticoagulante: usare provette per prelievo sottovuoto disponibili in commercio, contenenti citrato di sodio a una
concentrazione del 3,2%.

SOSTANZE DISPONIBILI
Reagenti di controllo
Strumentazione per coagulazione

STRUMENTI
Questo reagente è stato convalidato e classificato conforme per l’uso sui seguenti strumenti:
Coag-A-Mate® MTX Thrombolyzer Compact XR
Coag-A-Mate® MTX II Thrombolyzer Rack Rotor
Coag-A-Mate® MAX Thrombolyzer Compact
OPTION Plus Thrombolyzer Compact X
Destiny Plus AMAX 200/400

Fare riferimento al manuale d’uso dello strumento e/o agli adattamenti forniti da Trinity Biotech per le informazioni
relative a:
• Principi di funzionamento, istruzioni, precauzioni e rischi.
• Specifiche del produttore e caratteristiche delle performance.
• Installazione e requisiti particolari.
• Informazioni su assistenza e manutenzione.

Nota: le performance del reagente devono essere convalidate se il reagente è utilizzato su uno strumento non men-
zionato in questo foglietto illustrativo.

CONSERVAZIONE E STABILITÀ
Quando il reagente a TriniCLOT PT Excel S e il diluente non vengono utilizzati, conservarli a 2-8°C. La data di sca-
denza sul flacone indica i limiti di stabilità per il prodotto non ricostituito. Il reagente è stabile per quattro giorni,
se conservato nel flacone originale (accuratamente tappato) a 2-8°C. Aggiungere quattro giorni alla data di ricosti-
tuzione e annotarla sull’etichetta del flacone.

RACCOLTA DEI CAMPIONI E PREPARAZIONE
Prelievo: non occorre una particolare preparazione del paziente e non è necessario che sia a digiuno. Si consiglia
plasma anticoagulato con citrato di sodio al 3,2% (0,109 M).4,5,6 Per ottenere risultati accurati, utilizzare nove
parti di sangue con una parte di anticoagulante. I risultati di campioni plasmatici emolizzati, itterici o lipemici de-
vono essere interpretati con attenzione.

Conservazione: conservare i campioni a 2-4°C o 18-24°C, in flaconi chiusi con il tappo. Completare i test entro 24
ore dal prelievo dei campioni. In caso di congelamento del plasma, congelarlo ad una temperatura di –20°C o in-
feriore e scongelarlo (37°C) rapidamente per evitare la degradazione del fibrinogeno.4

PROCEDURA
AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
1. Non pipettare con la bocca alcun materiale. Non fumare, mangiare o bere nelle aree in cui si trattano campioni
o reagenti del kit.

2. Utilizzare guanti monouso e trattare tutti i campioni utilizzati per il test come potenzialmente infetti. Consultare
immediatamente un medico in caso di ingestione di materiali ematici o di loro contatto con ferite aperte, lesioni
o soluzioni di continuo della pelle.

3. Qualora si sia versato del liquido, pulire immediatamente con una soluzione 1:10 di ipoclorito di sodio al 5%
(candeggina). Eliminare il materiale di pulizia con un metodo adatto.

4. Trattamento degli emoderivati prima dell’eliminazione
a. Mettere in autoclave per 60 minuti a 121°C.
b. Incenerire i materiali monouso.
c. Miscelare i rifiuti liquidi con una soluzione al 5% di ipoclorito di sodio, in modo che la concentrazione finale
contenga circa lo 1% di ipoclorito di sodio. Lasciare riposare la soluzione per 30 minuti prima di eliminarla.

PROCEDURA DI TEST
1. Riscaldare un volume sufficiente di TriniCLOT PT Excel S ricostituito e portarlo a 37°C (occorrono 0,2 ml per
test). Adottare precauzioni per evitare l’evaporazione e non lasciare il contenitore del reagente aperto a 37°C per
più di 60 minuti. Gettare il reagente conservato a 37°C per 60 minuti o più.
Sul solo OPTION Plus, non tenere il reagente sullo strumento a 37°C per più di 8 ore e gettare il reagente che
è stato mantenuto a 37°C per 8 ore o più.

2. Etichettare una provetta per ogni campione (paziente e controllo) da testare.
3. Pipettare 0,1 ml di campione o controllo nella provetta appropriata.
4. Incubare ogni campione e controllo a 37°C per 3-10 minuti.
5. Dispensare 0,20 ml di reagente TriniCLOT PT Excel S riscaldato e contemporaneamente iniziare
il conteggio del tempo per la formazione del coagulo.

6. Registrare, in secondi, il tempo necessario per la rilevazione del coagulo.

PRECAUZIONI E NOTE PROCEDURALI
1. È importante che le provette in vetro (o plastica) utilizzate siano pulite. La superficie del contenitore e l’area della
superficie possono influire sull’attivazione dei campioni. Si raccomanda di adottare tecniche costanti per tutte
le procedure di coagulazione. Si consiglia di eseguire determinazioni in duplicato.

2. La sequenza seguente per il test rapido del tempo di protrombina è adatta per i metodi manuali. Le determinazioni
automatizzate devono essere eseguite in conformità alle istruzioni specifiche allegate allo strumento utilizzato.
Nota: in caso di utilizzo di TriniCLOT PT Excel S con uno strumento automatizzato, usare un “tempo massimo”
superiore a 50 secondi.

3. Si consiglia l’uso di plasma di controllo (TriniCHECK Level 1, 2 e 3 o TriniCHECK Control 1, 2 e 3 (assayed))
per il monitoraggio dei test di coagulazione.

CONTROLLO QUALITÀ
1. Si consiglia l’uso di plasma di controllo (TriniCHECK Level 1, 2 e 3 o TriniCHECK Control 1, 2 e 3 (assayed) o
MDA® Verify®1, 2 e 3) per monitorare i test di coagulazione, in accordo alle procedure di controllo di qualità sta-
bilite dal laboratorio. CLSI raccomanda che i controlli siano analizzati all’inizio del test , almeno una volta per
turno, oppure contestualmente a ciascuna analisi. Nei laboratori che trattano volumi elevati, i controlli devono
essere analizzati almeno ogni 40 campioni.7

2. Se i valori del controllo non rientrano nel range di riferimento, non comunicare i risultati al paziente. Deter-
minare quale parte dello strumento/reagente/sistema di controllo che non abbia funzionato in modo appropriato
e risolvere il problema. Dopo aver attuato e documentato tutte le correzioni in base alla buona pratica di labora-
torio, rianalizzare i controlli. Se i valori ottenuti rientrano nel range, è possibile analizzare i campioni del paziente
e comunicarne i risultati.

RISULTATI
Il tempo di protrombina ottenuto può essere convertito in percentuale di attività normale (Tempo di Quick %), rap-
porto di tempo di protrombina o International Normalized Ratio (INR, ovvero rapporto normalizzato internazionale).
Rapporto di tempo di protrombina
Il rapporto di tempo di protrombina (PT) viene calcolato dividendo il PT del paziente per il PT medio dell’intervallo
di riferimento del laboratorio.

INTERPRETAZIONE DEI RISULTATI
Sebbene con TriniCLOT PT Excel S possa essere usata la maggior parte di metodi manuali o automatici di rile-
vazione del coagulo, è possibile che metodi diversi rilevino endpoint leggermente differenti. Prestare estrema at-
tenzione in sede di comparazione dei risultati ottenuti con metodi diversi.

RISULTATI PREVISTI
I tempi di coagulazione dipendono da svariati fattori, tra cui temperatura, qualità dell’acqua, pH, forza ionica, sis-
tema di test, prelievo e conservazione del campione nonché popolazione di pazienti. Ogni laboratorio deve stabilire
intervalli di riferimento specifici per il test PT. Per offrire una guida all’utente, sono stati raccolti dati PT da 24
soggetti adulti normali, utilizzando strumenti foto-ottici, allo scopo di stabilire un intervallo di riferimento. In base
a questi risultati, è stato determinato un intervallo di riferimento di 12-18 secondi corrispondente a un valore di
Quick % ≥70% o a un valore di rapporto PT ≤1,2.
CALCOLO DEI RISULTATI
Il risultato del test (in secondi) viene convertito in percentuale dell'attività normale utilizzando una curva di riferi-
mento. La curva di riferimento può essere determinata (1) preparando ed analizzando le diluizioni di un pool di
plasmi normali citratati o di un plasma di riferimento oppure (2) utilizzando un set di plasmi di calibrazione con la
percentuale del tempo di Quick nota come, ad esempio, il per il tempo di protrombina (RIF 68353).

(1) La curva di riferimento viene preparata analizzando le diluizioni di un pool di plasmi normali citratati o di un
plasma di riferimento. Le diluizioni vengono eseguite con tampone veronal di Owren, secondo lo schema
seguente.

Percentuale 100% 50% 25% 12.5%
Diluizione non diluito 1:2 1:4 1:8
Plasma 0,5 ml 0,5 ml 0,5 ml 0,5 ml
Tampone veronal 0,0 ml 0,5 ml 1,5 ml 3,5 ml

(2) Caliplasma Quick (RIF 68353): fare riferimento al foglietto illustrativo del Caliplasma Quick per l’uso del
prodotto.

Gli utilizzatori degli strumenti OPTION/OPTION Plus, potranno utilizzare la Tabella di conversione del tempo di
protrombina allegata, specifica del lotto, per determinare l’attività percentuale del tempo di Quick del paziente.

INR (International Normalized Ratio)
L’INR viene calcolato usando l’International Sensitivity Index (ISI, ovvero indice di sensibilità internazionale).

INR = Rapporto PTISI

Per ogni lotto di TriniCLOT PT Excel S, viene determinato - mediante calibrazione a fronte di una preparazione di
riferimento - un valore ISI che viene poi riportato sulla tabella dei valori INR allegata. L’INR può essere determi-
nato con l’ausilio della tabella allegata usando il rapporto PT calcolato e il valore ISI assegnato per il particolare
lotto di reagente TriniCLOT PT Excel S.

CARATTERISTICHE
In studi rappresentativi condotti con TriniCLOT PT Excel S, il tempo di coagulazione medio per plasma normale da
pool di donatori è stato di 14,6 secondi con un coefficiente di variazione (CV) di 0,4%.

In studi rappresentativi condotti con strumenti foto-ottici e TriniCLOT PT Excel S, il coefficiente di variazione (CV)
interanalisi per TriniCHECK Level 1 è risultato inferiore a 2,0%, per TriniCHECK Level 2 inferiore a 3,0% e per
TriniCHECK Level 3 inferiore a 4,0%.

I risultati presentati qui sopra servono solo come guida. Ogni laboratorio deve stabilire i propri valori di controllo e di
precisione in base al metodo di rilevazione endopoint adottato e alle condizioni di analisi all’interno del laboratorio.

Per assistenza tecnica negli Stati Uniti, rivolgersi al Servizio Clienti Trinity Biotech al numero +1-800-325-3424.
Al di fuori degli Stati Uniti, rivolgersi al rappresentante locale Trinity Biotech.

DANSK

TILSIGTET ANVENDELSE
TriniCLOT PT Excel S er et vævstromboplastinreagens (kaninhjerne) til brug ved bestemmelse af protrombintid (PT).

RESUMÉ OG PRINCIP
Bestemmelse af protrombintid bruges hovedsageligt som en præoperativ screening til at opdage potentielle blød-
ningsproblemer. En abnormal eller forlænget PT angiver sædvanligvis et reduceret niveau af en eller flere faktorer
i det eksterne eller fælles koagulationssystem. Denne tilstand kan være forårsaget af arvelige koagulations-
forstyrrelser, K-vitaminmangel, leversygdom eller indgift af lægemidler.

PT er ligeledes den laboratorieanalyse, som oftest anvendes til at monitorere peroral antikoagulansbehandling, da den er
følsom for faktor II, VII og X.1 PT kan anvendes til at udføre faktoranalyser for det eksterne system (dvs. faktor II, V, VII, X).

PT er ikke følsom for mangler i det interne koagulationssystem (faktor VIII, IX, XI og XII), eller
for trombocytdysfunktioner, og den kan heller ikke bruges til at overvåge heparinbehandling.
En bestemmelse af aktiveret partiel tromboplastintid (APTT) anbefales til overvågning af heparinbehandling2 og
bestemmelse af blødningstid anbefales til identificering af trombocytdysfunktioner.3

REAGENS
Til in vitro diagnostisk brug.

REAGENSBESKRIVELSE
6 ml-kit 20 ml-kit
10 hætteglas 5 hætteglas TriniCLOT PT Excel S Reagent – Vævstromboplastin fra kaninhjerne,

kalciumioner og buffer.
10 hætteglas 5 hætteglas TriniCLOT PT Excel S Diluent – Stabilisatorer og konserveringsmidler.
(6 ml i hver) (20 ml i hver) Indeholder 0,05% natriumazid som konserveringsmiddel.

REAGENSFORBEREDELSE
Rekonstituér et hætteglas med TriniCLOT PT Excel S Reagent med et hætteglas med diluent. Begge kompo-
nenter skal være fra samme kitbatch. Luk hætteglasset til igen, og vend det forsigtigt op og ned flere gange for
at sikre fuldstændig rehydrering. Lad det stå i 30 minutter ved stuetemperatur. Vend det forsigtigt op og ned før
brug for at sikre homogenitet, og kør med det samme mindst to (2) niveauer kontrolprøve.

Forsigtig: Dette produkt indeholder natriumazid (NaN3) som konserveringsmiddel. Når det hældes i afløbet, skal
der altid skylles efter med rigelige mængder vand. På denne måde forhindres dannelse af metalazider, som i høj
koncentration i metalrør udgør en potentiel eksplosionsfare.

YDERLIGERE NØDVENDIGE MATERIALER
Mikropipetter med engangsspidser
Antikoagulationsmiddel: Brug kommercielt tilgængelige lufttomme prøvetagningsglas indeholdende natriumci-
trat i koncentration 3,2%.

MEDFØLGENDE MATERIALER
Kontrolreagenser
Koagulationsinstrumenter

INSTRUMENTER
Dette reagens er blevet valideret og kvalificeret til anvendelse på følgende instrumenter:
Coag-A-Mate® MTX Thrombolyzer Compact XR
Coag-A-Mate® MTX II Thrombolyzer Rack Rotor
Coag-A-Mate® MAX Thrombolyzer Compact
OPTION Plus Thrombolyzer Compact X
Destiny Plus AMAX 200/400

Se instrumentets brugervejledning og/eller Trinity Biotech metodeanvisninger for oplysninger vedrørende:
• Betjeningsprincipper, anvisninger, forholdsregler og farer.
• Producentens specifikationer og funktionskarakteristika.
• Installation og specielle krav.
• Information om service og vedligeholdelse.

Bemærk: Reagensfunktionen skal valideres, hvis reagenset anvendes på en instrumentplatform, der ikke er om-
talt i denne indlægsseddel.

OPBEVARING OG STABILITET
Opbevar TriniCLOT PT Excel S Reagent og diluent ved 2-8°C når de ikke er i brug. Udløbsdatoen trykt på hæt-
teglasset angiver holdbarheden for det ikke-rekonstituerede produkt. Reagenset er stabilt i fire dage, hvis det op-
bevares i det originale (tættillukkede) hætteglas ved 2-8 °C. Læg fire dage til rekonstitueringsdatoen, og notér
den på hætteglassets etiket.

PRØVETAGNING OG - KLARGØRING
Prøvetagning: Faste eller speciel forberedelse af patienten er ikke påkrævet. Plasma, der er antikoaguleret med
3,2% natriumcitrat (0,109 M) anbefales.4,5,6 Et forhold på 9 dele blod til en del antikoagulationsmiddel skal an-
vendes for at sikre nøjagtige resultater. Resultaterne af plasmaprøver, som er hæmolyserede, ikteriske eller
lipæmiske, skal fortolkes med forsigtighed.

Opbevaring: Opbevares ved 2-4°C eller ved 18-24°C, tilproppet. Testning skal udføres inden for 24 timer fra blod-
prøvetagning. Hvis plasma fryses, skal den fryses hurtigt (–20°C eller derunder) og tøs hurtigt (37°C) for at forhin-
dre denaturering af fibrinogen.4

PROCEDURE
ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER
1. Afpipetter ikke med munden. Ryg, spis eller drik ikke i områder, hvor prøver eller reagenser håndteres.
2. Anvend engangshandsker og håndtér alle blodprøver, der bruges i testen, forsigtigt som om de var infektiøse.
Kontakt straks en læge i tilfælde af, at blodprodukter indtages eller kommer i kontakt med åbne rifter, læ-
sioner, slimhinder eller andre beskadigelser af huden.

3. Tør straks spildt materiale op med en fortynding på 1:10 af 5% natriumhypoklorit. Kassér rengøringsmidlet
på en accepteret måde.

4. Behandling af blodprodukter inden bortskaffelse:
a. Autoklavér i 60 minutter ved 121°C.
b. Brænd engangsmaterialer.
c. Bland flydende affald med 5% natriumhypokloritopløsning, således af den endelige koncentration er ca.
1% natriumhypoklorit. Lad behandlet affald henstå i 30 minutter inden bortskaffelse.

TESTPROCEDURE
1. Forvarm en tilstrækkelig volumen rekonstitueret TriniCLOT PT Excel S til 37°C (0,2 ml pr. test). Sørg for at
fordampning undgås, og lad ikke reagenset stå utilproppet ved 37°C i mere end
60 minutter. Kassér et reagens, der er blevet opbevaret ved 37°C i 60 minutter eller derover.
Gælder kun for OPTION Plus: Lad ikke reagenset stå opvarmet til 37°C i instrumentet i mere end 8 timer.
Kassér reagens, der har stået ved 37°C i 8 timer eller længere.

2. Sæt etiket på et testrør for hver prøve (patient og kontrol), som skal testes.
3. Pipettér 0,1 ml af prøve eller kontrol i det relevante rør.
4. Inkubér hver prøve og kontrol ved 37°C i 3 til 10 minutter.
5. Tilsæt med kraft 0,2ml forvarmet TriniCLOT PT Excel S og begynd samtidigt tidtagning for registrering af koagulation.
6. Registrer den nødvendige tid i sekunder for koageldannelse.

PROCEDUREBEMÆRKNINGER
1. Det er vigtigt at bruge rene glasartikler (eller plastartikler). Beholderens overflade og overfladeareal kan påvirke
aktivering af prøver. Ensartet teknik anbefales for alle koagulationsprocedurer. Dobbeltbestemmelser anbefales.

2. Følgende sekvens til udførelse af et-trins protrombintidbestemmelse er egnet til manuelle teknikker. Au-
tomatiserede bestemmelser skal udføres i henhold til de specifikke instruktioner, der medfølger det anvendte
instrument.
Bemærk: Når TriniCLOT PT Excel S bruges på et automatisk instrument, bør der anvendes en “maksimumtid”
på mere end 50 sekunder.

3. Brug af kontrolplasma (TriniCHECK Level 1, 2 og 3 eller TriniCHECK Control 1, 2 og 3 (assayed)) anbefales
til monitorering af koagulationstests.

KVALITETSKONTROL
1. Brug af kontrolplasmaer (TriniCHECK Level 1, 2 og 3 eller TriniCHECK Control 1, 2 og 3 (assayed) ellerMDA®
Verify® 1, 2 og 3) anbefales til kontrol af koagulationsanalyser i overensstemmelse med fastlagte laborato-
rieprocedurer for kvalitetskontrol. CLSI anbefaler, at kontroller analyseres ved testningens indledning, mindst
en gang per skift, eller per gruppe af analyser. I laboratorier med store prøvemængder bør kontroller testes
mindst for hver fyrretyvende prøve.7

2. Hvis kontrolværdierne ligger uden for området, skal patientresultaterne ikke rapporteres. Afgør, hvilken del af
instrument-/reagens-/kontrolsystemet, der ikke fungerer korrekt, og korriger. Test kontrollerne igen, når kor-
rigerende forholdsregler er implementeret og dokumenteret ifølge god laboratoriepraksis. Hvis kontrollerne
ligger inden for området, kan patientprøverne testes og rapporteres.

RESULTATER
Den målte protrombintid kan konverteres til procent af normal aktivitet (Quick%), protrombintid-ratio eller In-
ternational Normalized Ratio, INR.
Protrombintid-ratio
Protrombintid (PT)-ratio beregnes ved at dividere patientens PT med den gennemsnitlige PT fra laboratoriets
referenceområde.

FORTOLKNING AF RESULTATER
Selvom de fleste manuelle eller automatiserede metoder til påvisning af koagel kan bruges med TriniCLOT PT
Excel S, kan forskellige metoder påvise lidt forskellige slutpunkter. Udvis forsigtighed når resultater fra forskel-
lige metoder sammenlignes.

FORVENTEDE RESULTATER
Koagulationstider er afhængige af adskillige faktorer, herunder temperatur, vandkvalitet, pH, ionstyrke, testsystem,
blodprøvetagning og -opbevaring og patientgruppe. Specifikke referenceområder for PT-testen bør fastlægges af hvert
enkelt laboratorium. Som en vejledning til brugeren blev PT- bestemmelser udført på 24 normale voksne, ved hjælp
af foto-optiske instrumenter, for at fastlægge et referenceområde. Baseret på disse resultater blev referenceområdet
bestemt til 12-18 sekunder, svarende til en Quick %- værdi på ≥70% eller en PT-ratio på ≤1,2.
BEREGNING AF RESULTATER
Testresultatet (i sekunder) omregnes til procent af normal aktivitet ved brug af en referencekurve. Refer-
encekurven kan fastlægges ved (1) klargøring og test af fortyndinger af normalt citrat-plasma eller referencema-
teriale eller (2) brug af et tildelt Quick %-kalibreringsplasmasæt som f.eks. Caliplasma Quick kalibreringsplasma
for protrombintid (REF 68353).

(1) Referencekurven genereres ved at teste fortyndinger af normalt, citreret, poolet plasma eller et reference-
materiale. Fortyndinger fremstilles i Owren’s Veronalbuffer ifølge nedenstående skema.

Procent 100% 50% 25% 12,5%
Fortynding ufortyndet 1:2 1:4 1:8
Plasma 0,5 ml 0,5 ml 0,5 ml 0,5 ml
Veronalbuffer 0,0 ml 0,5 ml 1,5 ml 3,5 ml

(2) Caliplasma Quick (REF 68353) - se indlægssedlen til Caliplasma Quick ang. brug af produktet.

Brugere af OPTION/OPTION Plus-instrumentserien kan alternativt se det vedlagte batchspecifikke omregn-
ingsskema for protrombintid for at fastlægge patientens Quick %-aktivitet.

International Normalized Ratio (INR)
INR beregnes ved hjælp af International Sensitivity Index, ISI (internationalt sensitivitetsindeks):

INR = PT-ratioISI

For hvert batch af TriniCLOT PT Excel S bestemmes en ISI-værdi ved kalibrering mod en international referen-
cepræparation, og denne værdi er angivet på vedlagte INR-tabel. Ved hjælp af den beregnede PT-ratio og den tildelte
ISI-værdi for det pågældende batch TriniCLOT PT Excel S, kan INR bestemmes ud fra den vedlagte INR-tabel.

PRÆSTATIONSEVNE
I repræsentative undersøgelser udført med TriniCLOT PT Excel S var den gennemsnitlige koagulationstid for nor-
malt, poolet plasma 14,6 sekunder med en variationskoefficient (CV) på 0,4%.

I repræsentative undersøgelser med foto-optiske instrumenter og TriniCLOT PT Excel S var interassay variation-
skoefficienten (CV) for TriniCHECK Level 1 mindre end 2,0%, for TriniCHECK Level 2 mindre end 3,0% og for
TriniCHECK Level 3 mindre end 4,0%.

TriniCLOT PT Excel S
T1103 5 x 20 ml
T1104 10 x 6 ml

TriniCLOT PT Excel S
T1103 5 x 20 ml
T1104 10 x 6 ml

Patient PT
–

Normal PT X
PT Ratio =

TQ patient
–

TQ normal X
Rapport TQ =

TriniCLOT PT Excel S
T1103 5 x 20 ml
T1104 10 x 6 ml

Patienten-PT-Wert
–

PT-normalwert X
PT-Verhältnis =

TriniCLOT PT Excel S
T1103 5 x 20 ml
T1104 10 x 6 ml

PT del paciente
–
X PT normal

Índice de PT =

TriniCLOT PT Excel S
T1103 5 x 20 ml
T1104 10 x 6 ml

PT paziente
–
X PT normale

Rapporto PT =

TriniCLOT PT Excel S
T1103 5 x 20 ml
T1104 10 x 6 ml

Patient PT
–

Normal PT X
PT-ratio =

43-02327A_NewSize!!!  09/11/2007  14:20  Page 1



De ovenfor viste resultater er kun vejledende. Hvert laboratorium bør fastlægge sine egne kontrolværdier baseret
på den anvendte end-point detektionsmetode og testforholdene i laboratoriet.

For teknisk assistance i USA kontaktes Trinity Biotech kundeservice på tlf. 1-800-325-3424. Uden for USA
kontaktes den lokale Trinity Biotech repræsentant.

BRASILEIRO PORTUGUÊS

INTENÇÃO DE USO
O TriniCLOT PT Excel S é um reagente de tromboplastina tecidual (cérebro de coelho), para uso em estes de de-
terminação do Tempo de Protrombina (TP).

RESUMO E PRINCÍPIO
O teste do tempo de protrombina é utilizado principalmente como um teste de rotina pré-operatória, para de-
tectar potenciais alterações da coagulação. Um teste de TP anormal ou prolongado é geralmente indicativo de
uma deficiência em um ou mais dos fatores da coagulação na via extrínseca ou comum da coagulação sangüínea.
Este quadro poderá ser provocado por alterações hereditárias da coagulação, deficiência em Vitamina K, doença
hepática ou administração de fármacos.

O TP é também o teste laboratorial mais utilizado para monitorar a terapêutica com o anticoagulante oral, uma
vez que é sensível aos Fatores II, VII e X.1 O TP pode ser utilizado para executar testes de fatores específicos da
via extrínseca (ou seja, fatores II, V, VII, X).

O TP não é sensível às deficiências no sistema intrínseco da coagulação (Fatores VIII, IX, XI e XII) ou às dis-
funções plaquetárias, nem pode ser usado para monitorar a terapêutica com heparina. Recomenda-se o acom-
panhamento do tratamento com heparina pela determinação do Tempo de Tromboplastina Parcial Ativada (TTPA)2
e o teste do Tempo de Sangramento para identificar disfunções plaquetárias.3

REAGENTE
Exclusivamente para uso em diagnóstico in vitro.

DESCRIÇÃO DO REAGENTE
Kit de 6 ml Kit de 20 ml
10 frascos 5 frascos Reagente de TriniCLOT PT Excel S – Tromboplastina tecidual de cérebro de

coelho, íons de cálcio e solução tampão.
10 frascos 5 frascos TriniCLOT PT Excel S Diluente – Estabilizadores e conservantes. Contém azida
(6 ml cada) (20 ml cada) de sódio a 0,05% como conservante.

PREPARAÇÃO DO REAGENTE
Reconstituir um frasco de Reagente de Tromboplastina com um frasco de Diluente. Ambos os componentes devem
ser do mesmo lote e kit. Fechar bem o frasco e inverter suavemente, várias vezes, para assegurar reidratação com-
pleta. Deixar descansar por 30 minutos em temperatura ambiente. Antes de usar, inverter suavemente para assegu-
rar homogeneização e faça imediatamente, pelo menos, dois (2) níveis de material de controle de qualidade.

Precaução: Este produto contém azida de sódio (NaN3) como conservante. Quando for eliminado pelo esgoto
deve ser acompanhado de grande quantidade de água corrente. Isto evitará a formação de azidas metálicas, que
são potencialmente explosivas quando se encontram em concentrações elevadas na canalização de metal.

MATERIAIS ADICIONAIS NECESSÁRIOS
Micropipeta com ponteiras descartáveis.
Anticoagulante: Utilize tubos de coleta de sangue a vácuo disponíveis no mercado, contendo citrato de sódio a
uma concentração de 3,2%.

MATERIAIS DISPONÍVEIS
Reagentes de Controle
Instrumentos para teste de coagulação

INSTRUMENTOS
Este reagente foi validado e pode ser utilizado nos seguintes instrumentos:
Coag-A-Mate® MTX Thrombolyzer Compact XR
Coag-A-Mate® MTX II Thrombolyzer Rack Rotor
Coag-A-Mate® MAX Thrombolyzer Compact
OPTION Plus Thrombolyzer Compact X
Destiny Plus AMAX 200/400

Consultar o manual do operador do instrumento e/ou as adaptações ao método fornecidas pela Trinity Biotech
para obter informações sobre:
• Princípios, instruções, precauções e riscos da operação.
• Especificações do fabricante e características de desempenho.
• Instalação e requisitos especiais.
• Informações sobre assistência técnica e manutenção.

Nota: Se o reagente for usado em um instrumento que não tenha sido mencionado nesta bula, o desempenho
do reagente deve ser avaliado.

ARMAZENAGEM E ESTABILIDADE
Quando não estiver em uso, conservar o Reagente de TriniCLOT PT Excel S e o Diluente entre 2-8°C. O prazo de
validade impresso no frasco indica os limites de estabilidade do reagente não reconstituído. O reagente per-
manece estável por quatro dias, entre 2 e 8°C, se for mantido no frasco original (bem fechado). Adicionar qua-
tro dias à data da reconstituição e anotar no rótulo.

COLETA E PREPARAÇÃO DE AMOSTRAS
Coleta: Não é necessária qualquer preparação especial ou jejum. Tem sido recomendada a utilização de
plasma tratado com o anticoagulante citrato de sódio a 3,2% (0,109 M).4,5,6 Utilizar uma proporção de nove
partes de sangue para uma parte de anticoagulante (9:1) para assegurar resultados exatos. Os resultados das
amostras de plasma que se apresentarem hemolisadas, ictéricas ou lipêmicas, deverão ser interpretados com
cuidado.

Armazenamento: Conservar a 2-4°C ou 18-24°C com tampa. Os testes deverão estar concluídos no prazo de 24
horas após a coleta da amostra. Se o plasma for congelado, deve ser congelado (a –20°C ou menos) e descon-
gelado rapidamente (37°C) para evitar a desnaturação do fibrinogênio.4

PROCEDIMENTO
CUIDADOS E PRECAUÇÕES
1. Não pipetar nenhum material com a boca. Não fumar, não beber, nem comer nas áreas onde as amostras ou
os reagentes do kit forem manipulados.

2. Utilizar luvas descartáveis e manipular todas as amostras de sangue utilizadas no teste com cuidado, como
potencialmente infectantes. Consultar imediatamente um médico se os materiais com sangue forem ingeri-
dos ou entrarem em contato com feridas abertas, lesões ou outras soluções de continuidade na pele.

3. Limpar imediatamente qualquer derrame de amostra com uma solução de hipoclorito de sódio a 5% diluída
a 1:10. Descartar todo o material de limpeza utilizando um método adequado.

4. Tratamento dos produtos com sangue antes da eliminação:
a. Autoclavar durante 60 minutos a 121°C.
b. Incinerar os materiais descartáveis.
c. Misturar os resíduos líquidos com uma solução de hipoclorito de sódio a 5%, de forma que a concentração
final do hipoclorito de sódio seja de aproximadamente 1%. Aguardar 30 minutos antes do descarte.

PROCEDIMENTO DO TESTE
1. Pré-aquecer um volume suficiente de TriniCLOT PT Excel S reconstituído a 37°C (são necessários 0,2 ml por
teste). Tomar as devidas precauções para evitar a evaporação, e não deixar o frasco a 37°C sem tampa, du-
rante mais de 60 minutos. Descartar os reagentes que tenham permanecido a 37°C durante um período igual
ou superior a 60 minutos.
Somente para OPTION Plus, não mantenha o reagente no instrumento a 37°C por mais de 8 horas e descarte
o reagente que tenha sido mantido a 37°C por 8 horas ou mais.

2. Rotular um tubo de teste para cada amostra (paciente e controle) a ser testada.
3. Pipetar 0,1 ml de amostra ou controle ao tubo apropriado.
4. Incubar cada amostra e controle a 37°C durante 3 a 10 minutos.
5. Adicionar forçosamente 0,2 ml de TriniCLOT PT Excel S previamente aquecido e simultaneamente iniciar a
contagem de tempo até à formação do coágulo.

6. Registrar o tempo, em segundos, necessário para a detecção do coágulo.

NOTAS DE PROCEDIMENTOS E PRECAUÇÕES
1. É importante que sejam utilizados recipientes de vidro (ou plástico) limpos. A superfície do recipiente e a área
da superfície podem afetar a ativação das amostras. Para todos os procedimentos de coagulação, recomenda-
se uma técnica uniforme. É recomendada a realização de determinações em duplicata.

2. A seqüência seguinte, para a execução de um teste do tempo de protrombina em etapa única, é adequada
para as técnicas manuais. As determinações automáticas devem ser realizadas de acordo com as instruções
específicas que acompanham o instrumento utilizado.
Nota: Quando utilizar o TriniCLOT PT Excel S com um instrumento automático, deverá ser usado um “tempo
máximo” superior a 50 segundos.

3. A utilização de plasmas de controle (TriniCHECK Level 1, 2 e 3 ou TriniCHECK Control 1, 2 e 3 (assayed)) é
recomendada para a monitorização dos testes da coagulação.

CONTROLE DE QUALIDADE
1. Recomenda-se a utilização dos plasmas de controle (TriniCHECK Level 1, 2 e 3 ou TriniCHECK Control 1, 2
e 3 (assayed) ou MDA® Verify® 1, 2 e 3) para a monitorização das provas de coagulação, cumprindo os pro-
cedimentos laboratoriais estabelecidos de controle de qualidade. O CLSI recomenda a realização das provas
dos controles no início dos testes, pelo menos uma vez em cada turno ou com cada grupo de provas. Em lab-
oratórios com altos volumes de processamento, os controles devem ser analisados, pelo menos, a cada 40
amostras.7

2. Se os valores dos controles se encontrarem fora do intervalo, não efetuar os laudos dos resultados dos pa-
cientes. Determinar qual o componente do sistema do instrumento/reagente/controle que não está atuando ad-
equadamente e corrigi-lo. Depois de efetuar as correções e de registrá-las, de acordo com as boas práticas
laboratoriais, testar novamente os controles. Se os controles se encontrarem dentro do intervalo, as amostras
dos pacientes podem ser analisadas e pode-se emitir os laudos dos resultados.

RESULTADOS
O tempo de protrombina obtido pode ser convertido numa porcentagem da atividade normal (Quick %), na taxa do
tempo de protrombina ou na International Normalized Ratio (INR).
Relação do Tempo de Protrombina
A relação do Tempo de Protrombina (TP) é calculada dividindo o TP do paciente pela média do TP do intervalo de
referência do laboratório.

INTERPRETAÇÃO DOS RESULTADOS
Embora a maioria dos métodos automáticos de detecção do coágulo possam ser utilizados com o TriniCLOT PT
Excel S, os diferentes métodos poderão detectar valores ligeiramente diferentes. Deve-se ter cautela ao comparar
resultados obtidos com diferentes métodos.

RESULTADOS ESPERADOS
Os tempos de coagulação são dependentes de muitos fatores, incluindo a temperatura, qualidade da água, pH, força
iônica, sistema de teste, a coleta e conservação da amostra, e a população de pacientes. Cada laboratório deve esta-
belecer os seus próprios intervalos de referência para o teste do TP. Com o objetivo de fornecer uma orientação ao
usuário, foram obtidos os valores do TP em 24 adultos normais, utilizando instrumentos foto-ópticos, para estabele-
cer um intervalo de referência. Com base nestes resultados, os valores de referência foram definidos dentro do inter-
valo entre 12 e 18 segundos, correspondendo a um valor Quick % de ≥70% ou a um valor da taxa do TP de ≤1,2.
CÁLCULO DOS RESULTADOS
O resultado do teste (em segundos) é convertido na porcentagem da atividade normal através da utilização de uma
curva de referência. A curva de referência pode ser determinada pela (1) preparação e teste de diluições de uma
mistura citratada de amostras de plasma normal ou de um material de referência, ou ainda, pelo (2) uso de um con-
junto determinado de plasma de calibração de Quick %, como o plasma de calibração Caliplasma Quick para o
Tempo de Protrombina (REF 68353).

(1) A curva de referência é preparada por testes de diluições de uma mistura citratada de amostras de plasma nor-
mal ou do material de referência. As diluições são efetuadas em tampão Veronal de Owren, de acordo com o
seguinte esquema.

Porcentagem 100% 50% 25% 12,5%
Diluição não diluído 1:2 1:4 1:8
Plasma 0,5 ml 0,5 ml 0,5 ml 0,5 ml
Tampão Veronal 0,0 ml 0,5 ml 1,5 ml 3,5 ml

(2) Caliplasma Quick (REF 68353) consultar a bula do Caliplasma Quick ao utilizar este produto.

Clientes das séries do instrumento OPTION/OPTION Plus podem, como alternativa, consultar a tabela de conver-
são do tempo de protrombina específica para cada lote em anexo para determinar a atividade Quick % do paciente.

International Normalized Ratio (INR)
O INR é calculado usando o Índice Internacional de Sensibilidade (International Sensitivity Index - ISI):

INR = Relação do TPISI

Para cada lote de TriniCLOT PT Excel S, é determinado um valor ISI através de uma calibração feita em comparação
a uma Preparação de Referência Internacional, e este valor ISI é fornecido no quadro de valores do INR que acom-
panha o Kit. Utilizando a relação do TP calculado e o valor do ISI atribuído a este lote de TriniCLOT PT Excel S, pode-
se determinar o INR utilizando a tabela que acompanha o kit.

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE DESEMPENHO
Em estudos representativos efetuados com o TriniCLOT PT Excel S, o tempo de coagulação médio para o “pool” de
plasma normal foi de 14,6 segundos, com coeficiente de variação (CV) de 0,4%.

Em estudos representativos utilizando instrumentos fotó-ópticos e o TriniCLOT PT Excel S, o coeficiente de vari-
ação (CV) entre testes foi inferior a 2,0% para o TriniCHECK Level 1, inferior a 3,0% para o TriniCHECK Level 2 e
inferior a 4,0% para o TriniCHECK Level 3.

Os resultados apresentados acima devem ser utilizados apenas como orientação. Cada laboratório deve estabelecer
os seus próprios valores de controle, tendo em base o método de detecção utilizado e as condições de teste dentro
daquele laboratório.

Para obter assistência técnica nos EUA, entre em contato com o Serviço de Apoio ao Cliente da Trinity Biotech,
através do telefone 1-800-325-3424. Fora dos EUA, entre em contato com o representante local da Trinity Biotech.
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ΧΡΗΣΗ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΟΠΟΙΑ ΠΡΟΟΡΙΖΕΤΑΙ
Ôï TriniCLOT PT Excel S åßíáé ̇ íá áíôéäñáóô˚ñéï éóôéê˚ò èñïìâï∂ëáóôßíçò (á∂ü åãê˙öáëï êïõíåëéï˝) ãéá ÷ñ˚óç óôéò
äïêéìáóßåò ∂ñïóäéïñéóìï˝ ôïõ ÷ñüíïõ ∂ñïèñïìâßíçò (PT).

ΠΕΡΙΛΗΨΗ ΚΑΙ ΑΡΧΗ
Ç äïêéìáóßá ÷ñüíïõ ∂ñïèñïìâßíçò ÷ñçóéìï∂ïéåßôáé êõñßùò ùò ∂ñï÷åéñïõñãéêüò ˙ëåã÷ïò ãéá ôçí áíß÷íåõóç
äõíçôéê˛í áéìïññáãéê˛í ∂ñïâëçìÜôùí. Ìßá ìç öõóéïëïãéê˚ ˚ ∂áñáôåôáì˙íç äïêéìáóßá PT åßíáé óõí˚èùò
åíäåéêôéê˚ ìåéùì˙íïõ å∂é∂˙äïõ åíüò ˚ ∂åñéóóïô˙ñùí á∂ü ôïõò ∂áñÜãïíôåò óôçí åîùãåí˚ ˚ ôçí êïéí˚ ïäü ∂˚îçò
ôïõ áßìáôïò. Ç êáôÜóôáóç áõô˚ èá ì∂ïñï˝óå íá ∂ñïêáëåßôáé á∂ü êëçñïíïìéê˙ò äéáôáñá÷˙ò ôçò ∂˚îçò, áíå∂Üñêåéá
ôçò âéôáìßíçò K, ç∂áôéê˚ íüóï ˚ ÷ïñ˚ãçóç öáñìÜêùí.

Ç äïêéìáóßá PT åßíáé å∂ßóçò ï ∂ë˙ïí óõí˚èçò åñãáóôçñéáêüò ∂ñïóäéïñéóìüò ∂ïõ ÷ñçóéìï∂ïéåßôáé ãéá ôçí
∂áñáêïëï˝èçóç ôçò á∂ü ôïõ óôüìáôïò áíôé∂çêôéê˚ò èåñá∂åßáò å∂åéä˚ åßíáé åõáßóèçôç óôïõò ∂áñÜãïíôåò II, VII êáé
X.1 Ç äïêéìáóßá PT ì∂ïñåß íá ÷ñçóéìï∂ïéçèåß ãéá ôçí åêô˙ëåóç ∂ñïóäéïñéóì˛í ∂áñáãüíôùí ãéá ôï åîùãåí˙ò
ó˝óôçìá (äçë. ∂áñÜãïíôåò II, V, VII, X).

Ç äïêéìáóßá ÑÔ äåí åßíáé åõáßóèçôç óå áíå∂Üñêåéåò óôï åíäïãåí˙ò ó˝óôçìá ∂˚îçò (∂áñÜãïíôåò VIII, IX, XI êáé XII)
˚ óå äõóëåéôïõñãßåò ôùí áéìï∂åôáëßùí, ï˝ôå ì∂ïñåß íá ÷ñçóéìï∂ïéçèåß ãéá ôçí ∂áñáêïëï˝èçóç ôçò èåñá∂åßáò ìå
ç∂áñßíç. Ãéá ôçí ∂áñáêïëï˝èçóç ôçò èåñá∂åßáò ìå ç∂áñßíç óõíéóôÜôáé ∂ñïóäéïñéóìüò ôïõ ÷ñüíïõ åíåñãï∂ïéçì˙íçò
ìåñéê˚ò èñïìâï∂ëáóôßíçò (APTT)2 êáé ãéá ôçí áíáãí˛ñéóç ôùí äõóëåéôïõñãé˛í ôùí áéìï∂åôáëßùí óõíéóôÜôáé
äïêéìáóßá ÷ñüíïõ áéìïññáãßáò.3

ΑΝΤΙΔΡΑΣΤΗΡΙΟ
Ãéá äéáãíùóôéê˚ ÷ñ˚óç in vitro.

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΑΝΤΙΔΡΑΣΤΗΡΙΟΥ
Êéô ôùí 6 ml Êéô ôùí 20 ml
10 öéáëßäéá 5 öéáëßäéá TriniCLOT PT Excel S Reagent – Éóôéê˚ èñïìâï∂ëáóôßíç á∂ü åãê˙öáëï êïõíåëéï˝,

éüíôá áóâåóôßïõ êáé ñõèìéóôéêü äéÜëõìá.
10 öéáëßäéá 5 öéáëßäéá TriniCLOT PT Excel S Diluent – Óôáèåñï∂ïéçô˙ò êáé óõíôçñçôéêÜ. åñé˙÷åé áæßäéï
(6 ml ˙êáóôï) (20 ml ˙êáóôï) ôïõ íáôñßïõ 0,05% ùò óõíôçñçôéêü.

ΠΑΡΑΣΚΕΥΗ ΑΝΤΙΔΡΑΣΤΗΡΙΟΥ
Áíáóõóô˚óôå ̇ íá öéáëßäéï áíôéäñáóôçñßïõ èñïìâï∂ëáóôßíçò (Thromboplastin Reagent) ìå ̇ íá öéáëßäéï áñáéùôéêï˝
(Diluent). Êáé ôá ä˝ï óõóôáôéêÜ ∂ñ˙∂åé íá áí˚êïõí óôçí ßäéá ∂áñôßäá êéô. Å∂áíá∂ùìáôßóôå ôï öéáëßäéï êáé
áíáóôñ˙øôå ôï ìáëáêÜ áñêåô˙ò öïñ˙ò ãéá íá äéáóöáëéóôåß ç ∂ë˚ñçò åíõäÜôùóç ôïõ ∂åñéå÷ïì˙íïõ ôïõ. Áö˚óôå
ôï íá óôáèåß å∂ß 30 ëå∂ôÜ óå èåñìïêñáóßá äùìáôßïõ. Áíáóôñ˙øôå ìáëáêÜ ∂ñéí á∂ü ôç ÷ñ˚óç, ãéá íá äéáóöáëéóôåß
ç ïìïéïã˙íåéá ôïõ ∂åñéå÷ïì˙íïõ êáé åêôåë˙óôå áì˙óùò ôïõëÜ÷éóôïí ä˝ï (2) å∂ß∂åäá ∂ïéïôéêï˝ åë˙ã÷ïõ. 

ñïóï÷˚: Ôï ∂ñïúüí áõôü ∂åñé˙÷åé áæßäéï ôïõ íáôñßïõ (NaN3) ùò óõíôçñçôéêü. ⁄ôáí á∂ïññß∂ôåôáé óôéò óùëçí˛óåéò
á∂ï÷˙ôåõóçò, ∂ñ˙∂åé íá åê∂ë˙íåôáé ∂Üíôïôå ìå Üöèïíåò ∂ïóüôçôåò íåñï˝. Áõôü âïçèÜ óôçí ∂ñüëçøç ó÷çìáôéóìï˝
ìåôáëëéê˛í áæéäßùí ôá ï∂ïßá, üôáí âñßóêïíôáé óå õøçë˚ óõãê˙íôñùóç óôéò ìåôáëëéê˙ò õäñáõëéê˙ò óùëçí˛óåéò,
åíä˙÷åôáé íá åßíáé äõíçôéê˛ò åêñçêôéêÜ.

ΠΡΟΣΘΕΤΑ ΑΠΑΙΤΟΥΜΕΝΑ ΥΛΙΚΑ
Ìéêñï∂é∂˙ôá ìå áíáë˛óéìï Üêñï.
Áíôé∂çêôéêü: ˘ñçóéìï∂ïéåßôå åêêåíùì˙íá óùëçíÜñéá óõëëïã˚ò ∂ïõ äéáôßèåíôáé óôï åì∂üñéï, ôá ï∂ïßá ∂åñé˙÷ïõí

êéôñéêü íÜôñéï óå óõãê˙íôñùóç 3,2%.

ΔΙΑΘΕΣΙΜΑ ΥΛΙΚΑ
Áíôéäñáóô˚ñéá åë˙ã÷ïõ
Ó˝óôçìá ïñãÜíùí ∂˚îçò

ΟΡΓΑΝΑ
Ôï áíôéäñáóô˚ñéï áõôü ˙÷åé å∂éêõñùèåß êáé åãêñéèåß ãéá ÷ñ˚óç óôá áêüëïõèá üñãáíá: 
Coag-A-Mate® MTX Thrombolyzer Compact XR
Coag-A-Mate® MTX II Thrombolyzer Rack Rotor
Coag-A-Mate® MAX Thrombolyzer Compact
OPTION Plus Thrombolyzer Compact X
Destiny Plus AMAX 200/400

áñáêáëï˝ìå áíáôñ˙îôå óôï åã÷åéñßäéï ëåéôïõñãßáò ôïõ ïñãÜíïõ ˚/êáé ôéò ∂ñïóáñìïã˙ò ìåèüäùí ∂ïõ ∂áñ˙÷ïíôáé
á∂ü ôç Trinity Biotech ãéá ∂ëçñïöïñßåò ó÷åôéêÜ ìå ôá áêüëïõèá:
• Áñ÷˙ò, ïäçãßåò, ∂ñïöõëÜîåéò êáé êßíäõíïé ëåéôïõñãßáò.
• ñïäéáãñáö˙ò ôïõ êáôáóêåõáóô˚ êáé ÷áñáêôçñéóôéêÜ á∂üäïóçò.
• ÅãêáôÜóôáóç êáé åéäéê˙ò á∂áéô˚óåéò.
• ëçñïöïñßåò ó÷åôéêÜ ìå ôï ó˙ñâéò êáé ôç óõíô˚ñçóç.

Óçìåßùóç: ÅÜí ôï áíôéäñáóô˚ñéï åöáñìüæåôáé óå ìéá ∂ëáôöüñìá ïñãÜíïõ ∂ïõ äåí áíáö˙ñåôáé óôï ∂áñüí åó˛êëåéóôï
ïäçãé˛í, ç á∂üäïóç ôïõ áíôéäñáóôçñßïõ ∂ñ˙∂åé íá å∂éêõñùèåß.

ΦΥΛΑΞΗ ΚΑΙ ΣΤΑΘΕΡΟΤΗΤΑ
Íá öõëÜóóåôå ôï TriniCLOT PT Excel S reagent êáé ôï áñáéùôéêü, üôáí äåí ÷ñçóéìï∂ïéï˝íôáé, óôïõò 2-8°C. Ç
çìåñïìçíßá ë˚îçò ∂ïõ áíáãñÜöåôáé óôï öéáëßäéï õ∂ïäåéêí˝åé ôá üñéá óôáèåñüôçôáò ìç áíáóõóôáè˙íôïò õëéêï˝. Ôï

áíôéäñáóô˚ñéï ∂áñáì˙íåé óôáèåñü å∂ß ô˙óóåñéò çì˙ñåò, åÜí öõëá÷èåß óôï áñ÷éêü (åñìçôéêü ∂ùìáôéóì˙íï) öéáëßäéï
óôïõò 2-8 °C. ñïóè˙óôå ô˙óóåñéò çì˙ñåò óôçí çìåñïìçíßá áíáó˝óôáóçò êáé áíáãñÜøôå ôï á∂ïô˙ëåóìá ∂Üíù
óôçí åôéê˙ôá ôïõ öéáëéäßïõ.

ΣΥΛΛΟΓΗ ΚΑΙ ΠΑΡΑΣΚΕΥΗ ΔΕΙΓΜΑΤΩΝ
Óõëëïã˚: Äåí åßíáé á∂áñáßôçôç íçóôåßá ˚ åéäéê˚ ∂ñïåôïéìáóßá ôïõ áóèåíï˝ò. ÓõíéóôÜôáé ÷ñ˚óç ∂ëÜóìáôïò ∂ïõ ˙÷åé
õ∂ïâëçèåß óå áíôé∂çêôéê˚ å∂åîåñãáóßá ìå 3,2% êéôñéêï˝ íáôñßïõ (0,109 Ì).4,5,6 Ãéá ôç äéáóöÜëéóç áêñéâ˛í
á∂ïôåëåóìÜôùí, èá ∂ñ˙∂åé íá ÷ñçóéìï∂ïéåßôáé áíáëïãßá åíí˙á ìåñ˛í áßìáôïò ∂ñïò ˙íá ì˙ñïò áíôé∂çêôéêï˝. Ôá
á∂ïôåë˙óìáôá äåéãìÜôùí ∂ëÜóìáôïò ∂ïõ åßíáé áéìïëõì˙íá, éêôåñéêÜ ˚ ëé∂áéìéêÜ èá ∂ñ˙∂åé íá åñìçíå˝ïíôáé ìå
∂ñïóï÷˚.

Ö˝ëáîç: Íá öõëÜóóåôå ôá öéáëßäéá óôïõò 2-4°C ˚ óôïõò 18-24°C ∂ùìáôéóì˙íá. Ç äïêéìáóßá ∂ñ˙∂åé íá
ïëïêëçñ˛íåôáé ì˙óá óå 24 ̨ ñåò á∂ü ôç óõëëïã˚ ôïõ äåßãìáôïò. ÅÜí ôï ∂ëÜóìá êáôáø˝÷åôáé, ∂ñ˙∂åé íá êáôáø˝÷åôáé
ôá÷˙ùò (óå èåñìïêñáóßá –20°C ̊  ÷áìçëüôåñç) êáé íá á∂ïø˝÷åôáé ôá÷˙ùò (37°C) ãéá ôçí ∂ñüëçøç ìåôïõóßùóçò ôïõ
éíùäïãüíïõ.4

ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑ
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
1. Ìçí áíáññïöÜôå ìå ∂é∂˙ôá ï∂ïéïä˚∂ïôå á∂ü ôá õëéêÜ ìå ôï óôüìá. Ìçí êá∂íßæåôå, ìçí ôñ˛ôå êáé ìçí ∂ßíåôå óå

÷˛ñïõò ü∂ïõ ãßíåôáé ÷åéñéóìüò äåéãìÜôùí ˚ áíôéäñáóôçñßùí ôïõ êéô.
2. Íá ÷ñçóéìï∂ïéåßôå áíáë˛óéìá ãÜíôéá êáé íá ÷åéñßæåóôå ∂ñïóåêôéêÜ üëá ôá äåßãìáôá áßìáôïò ∂ïõ ÷ñçóéìï∂ïéï˝íôáé

óôç äïêéìáóßá, ùò äõíçôéêÜ ìåôÜäïóçò ìïëõóìáôéê˛í ∂áñáãüíôùí. Óå ∂åñß∂ôùóç êáôÜ∂ïóçò õëéê˛í áßìáôïò ˚
å∂áö˚ò ôïõò ìå áíïé÷ôÜ ó÷éóßìáôá, âëÜâåò ˚ Üëëåò ñ˚îåéò ôïõ ä˙ñìáôïò, óõìâïõëåõôåßôå áì˙óùò ˙íáí éáôñü.

3. Êáèáñßóôå áì˙óùò ôõ÷üí ÷õì˙íç ∂ïóüôçôá äåéãìÜôùí ìå ÷ñ˚óç 5% õ∂ï÷ëùñé˛äïõò íáôñßïõ óå áñáßùóç 1:10.
Á∂ïññßøôå ôï õëéêü êáèáñéóìï˝ áêïëïõè˛íôáò ìßá á∂ïäåêô˚ ì˙èïäï á∂üññéøçò.

4. Å∂åîåñãáóßá ôùí ∂ñïúüíôùí áßìáôïò ∂ñéí á∂ü ôçí á∂üññéøç:
á. Á∂ïóôåßñùóç óå áõôüêáõóôï ãéá 60 ëå∂ôÜ óôïõò 121°C.
â. Á∂ïô˙öñùóç ôùí áíáë˛óéìùí õëéê˛í.
ã. ÁíÜìåéîç ôùí õãñ˛í á∂ïâë˚ôùí ìå äéÜëõìá 5% õ∂ï÷ëùñé˛äïõò íáôñßïõ, ˙ôóé ˛óôå ç ôåëéê˚ óõãê˙íôñùóç íá

åßíáé ∂åñß∂ïõ 1% õ∂ï÷ëùñé˛äïõò íáôñßïõ. Áö˚óôå ôá õëéêÜ íá ∂áñáìåßíïõí áêßíçôá ãéá 30 ëå∂ôÜ ∂ñéí á∂ü ôçí
á∂üññéøç.

ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΞΕΤΑΣΗΣ
1. ñïèåñìÜíåôå å∂áñê˚ üãêï áíáóõóôáè˙íôïò TriniCLOT PT Excel S óôïõò 37°C (á∂áéôï˝íôáé 0,2 ml áíÜ

äïêéìáóßá). ËÜâåôå ∂ñïöõëÜîåéò ãéá ôçí ∂ñüëçøç ôçò åîÜôìéóçò êáé ìç äéáôçñåßôå ôá öéáëßäéá ìç ∂ùìáôéóì˙íá
óôïõò 37°C ãéá ∂åñéóóüôåñï á∂ü 60 ëå∂ôÜ. Á∂ïññßøôå ˙íá áíôéäñáóô˚ñéï ∂ïõ ˙÷åé äéáôçñçèåß óôïõò 37°C ãéá 60
ëå∂ôÜ ˚ ∂åñéóóüôåñï.

Óôï OPTION Plus ìüíï, ìç äéáôçñåßôå ôï áíôéäñáóô˚ñéï óôï üñãáíï óôïõò 37°C å∂ß ∂åñéóóüôåñï á∂ü 
8 ˛ñåò êáé á∂ïññßøôå ôï áíôéäñáóô˚ñéï ∂ïõ ˙÷åé äéáôçñçèåß óôïõò 37°C å∂ß 8 ˛ñåò ˚ ∂åñéóóüôåñï.

2. Å∂éêïëë˚óôå åôéê˙ôá óå ˙íá äïêéìáóôéêü óùëçíÜñéï ãéá êÜèå äåßãìá (áóèåí˚ò êáé ìÜñôõñáò) ∂ïõ èá åëåã÷èåß.
3. Ìåôáö˙ñåôå ìå ∂é∂˙ôá 0,1 ml ôïõ äåßãìáôïò ˚ ôïõ ìÜñôõñá ì˙óá óôï êáôÜëëçëï óùëçíÜñéï.
4. Å∂ùÜóôå ôï êÜèå äåßãìá êáé ôï ìÜñôõñá óôïõò 37°C ãéá 3 ˙ùò 10 ëå∂ôÜ.
5. ñïóè˙óôå ˙íôïíá 0,2 ml ∂ñïèåñìáóì˙íïõ TriniCLOT PT Excel S êáé áñ÷ßóôå ôáõôü÷ñïíá ôç ÷ñïíïì˙ôñçóç ãéá

ôï ó÷çìáôéóìü ∂˚ãìáôïò.
6. ÊáôáãñÜøôå ôï ÷ñüíï, óå äåõôåñüëå∂ôá, ∂ïõ èá á∂áéôçèåß ãéá ôçí áíß÷íåõóç ôïõ ∂˚ãìáôïò.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΕΙΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΤΗ ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
1. Ç ÷ñ˚óç êáèáñ˛í ãõÜëéíùí (˚ ∂ëáóôéê˛í) óêåõ˛í åßíáé óçìáíôéê˚. Ç å∂éöÜíåéá êáé ôï åìâáäüí å∂éöáíåßáò ôïõ

∂åñé˙êôç åíä˙÷åôáé íá å∂çñåÜóïõí ôçí åíåñãï∂ïßçóç ôùí äåéãìÜôùí. ÓõíéóôÜôáé ç ÷ñ˚óç å∂áíáë˚øéìçò ôå÷íéê˚ò
ãéá üëåò ôéò äéáäéêáóßåò ∂˚îçò. ÓõíéóôÜôáé ç äéåí˙ñãåéá äé∂ë˛í ∂ñïóäéïñéóì˛í.

2. Ç áêüëïõèç áëëçëïõ÷ßá ãéá ôçí åêô˙ëåóç ìßáò äïêéìáóßáò ÷ñüíïõ ∂ñïèñïìâßíçò åíüò óôáäßïõ åßíáé êáôÜëëçëç ãéá
ôå÷íéê˙ò ∂ïõ åêôåëï˝íôáé ìå ìç áõôüìáôï ôñü∂ï. Ïé áõôïìáôï∂ïéçì˙íïé ∂ñïóäéïñéóìïß ∂ñ˙∂åé íá åêôåëï˝íôáé
ó˝ìöùíá ìå ôéò åéäéê˙ò ïäçãßåò ∂ïõ óõíïäå˝ïõí ôï üñãáíï ∂ïõ ÷ñçóéìï∂ïéåßôáé.

Óçìåßùóç: ÊáôÜ ôç ÷ñ˚óç ôïõ TriniCLOT PT Excel S ìå ˙íá áõôïìáôï∂ïéçì˙íï üñãáíï, èá ∂ñ˙∂åé íá
÷ñçóéìï∂ïéåßôáé “ì˙ãéóôïò ÷ñüíïò” ìåãáë˝ôåñïò á∂ü 50 äåõôåñüëå∂ôá.

3. Ãéá ôçí ∂áñáêïëï˝èçóç äïêéìáóé˛í ∂˚îçò óõíéóôÜôáé ç ÷ñ˚óç ∂ëáóìÜôùí åë˙ã÷ïõ (TriniCHECK Level 1, 2 êáé
3 ˚ TriniCHECK Control 1, 2 êáé 3 (assayed)).

ΠΟΙΟΤΙΚΟΣ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ
1. ÓõíéóôÜôáé ç ÷ñ˚óç ôùí ∂ëáóìÜôùí åë˙ã÷ïõ (TriniCHECK Level 1, 2 êáé 3 ˚ TriniCHECK Control 1, 2 êáé 3 (as-
sayed) ˚ MDA® Verify® 1, 2 êáé 3) ãéá ∂áñáêïëï˝èçóç ∂ñïóäéïñéóì˛í ∂˚îçò, áêïëïõè˛íôáò êáèéåñùì˙íåò
åñãáóôçñéáê˙ò äéáäéêáóßåò ∂ïéïôéêï˝ åë˙ã÷ïõ. Ç CLSI óõíéóôÜ ôïí ∂ñïóäéïñéóìü ôùí ìáñô˝ñùí êáôÜ ôçí ̇ íáñîç
ôïõ åë˙ã÷ïõ, ôïõëÜ÷éóôïí ìßá öïñÜ óå êÜèå âÜñäéá ˚ ìå êÜèå ïìÜäá ∂ñïóäéïñéóì˛í. Óå åñãáóô˚ñéá ìåãÜëïõ
üãêïõ, ïé ìÜñôõñåò ∂ñ˙∂åé íá åë˙ã÷ïíôáé ôïõëÜ÷éóôïí êÜèå 40 äåßãìáôá.7

2. ÅÜí ïé ôéì˙ò åë˙ã÷ïõ åßíáé åêôüò ôïõ á∂ïäåêôï˝ ∂åäßïõ ôéì˛í, ìçí áíáö˙ñåôå ôá á∂ïôåë˙óìáôá ôùí áóèåí˛í.
ñïóäéïñßóôå ∂ïéï ôì˚ìá ôïõ óõóô˚ìáôïò ïñãÜíùí/áíôéäñáóôçñßùí/åë˙ã÷ïõ äåí ëåéôïõñãåß óùóôÜ êáé äéïñè˛óôå
ôï. ÌåôÜ ôçí åöáñìïã˚ êáé ôçí ôåêìçñßùóç ôùí äéïñèùôéê˛í ì˙ôñùí áêïëïõè˛íôáò ôçí ïñè˚ åñãáóôçñéáê˚
∂ñáêôéê˚, åë˙ãîôå ∂Üëé ôïõò ìÜñôõñåò. ÅÜí âñßóêïíôáé åíôüò ôïõ á∂ïäåêôï˝ ∂åäßïõ ôéì˛í, ôá äåßãìáôá ôùí
áóèåí˛í ì∂ïñï˝í íá åëåã÷èï˝í êáé íá áíáöåñèï˝í.

ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑΤΑ
Ï ÷ñüíïò ∂ñïèñïìâßíçò ∂ïõ ëáìâÜíåôáé ì∂ïñåß íá ìåôáôñá∂åß óå åêáôïóôéáßá öõóéïëïãéê˚ äñáóôéêüôçôá (Quick
%), ó÷˙óç ÷ñüíïõ ∂ñïèñïìâßíçò ˚ äéåèí˚ ïìáëï∂ïéçì˙íç ó÷˙óç (INR).

Ó÷˙óç ÷ñüíïõ ∂ñïèñïìâßíçò
Ç ó÷˙óç ÷ñüíïõ ∂ñïèñïìâßíçò (PT) õ∂ïëïãßæåôáé á∂ü ôç äéáßñåóç ôïõ PT ôïõ áóèåíï˝ò ìå ôç ì˙óç ôéì˚ (X) ôïõ PT
ôïõ å˝ñïõò öõóéïëïãéê˛í ôéì˛í ôïõ åñãáóôçñßïõ.

ΕΡΜΗΝΕΙΑ ΤΩΝ ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑΤΩΝ
áñüôé ïé ∂åñéóóüôåñåò ìç áõôüìáôåò ˚ áõôïìáôï∂ïéçì˙íåò ì˙èïäïé ãéá ôçí áíß÷íåõóç ôïõ ∂˚ãìáôïò ì∂ïñï˝í íá
÷ñçóéìï∂ïéçèï˝í ìå ôï TriniCLOT PT Excel S, äéáöïñåôéê˙ò ì˙èïäïé åíä˙÷åôáé íá áíé÷íå˝óïõí åëáöñ˛ò äéáöïñåôéêÜ
ôåëéêÜ óçìåßá. ñ˙∂åé íá äßíåôáé ∂ñïóï÷˚ üôáí óõãêñßíïíôáé á∂ïôåë˙óìáôá á∂ü äéáöïñåôéê˙ò ìåèüäïõò.

ΑΝΑΜΕΝΟΜΕΝΑ ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑΤΑ
Ïé ÷ñüíïé ∂˚îçò åîáñô˛íôáé á∂ü ∂ïëõÜñéèìïõò ∂áñÜãïíôåò, óõì∂åñéëáìâáíïì˙íçò ôçò èåñìïêñáóßáò, ôçò
∂ïéüôçôáò ôïõ íåñï˝, ôïõ pH, ôçò éïíôéê˚ò éó÷˝ïò, ôïõ óõóô˚ìáôïò äïêéìáóßáò, ôçò óõëëïã˚ò êáé ôçò óõíô˚ñçóçò
ôïõ äåßãìáôïò, êáè˛ò êáé ôïõ ∂ëçèõóìï˝ ôùí áóèåí˛í. ÊÜèå åñãáóô˚ñéï èá ∂ñ˙∂åé íá êáèéåñ˛íåé åéäéêÜ å˝ñç
öõóéïëïãéê˛í ôéì˛í ãéá ôç äïêéìáóßá PT. Ùò ïäçãü ãéá ôï ÷ñ˚óôç, ôá äåäïì˙íá PT åë˚öèçóáí óå 24 öõóéïëïãéêï˝ò
åí˚ëéêåò, ìå ÷ñ˚óç öùôï-ï∂ôéê˛í ïñãÜíùí, ãéá ôçí êáèé˙ñùóç å˝ñïõò öõóéïëïãéê˛í ôéì˛í. Ìå âÜóç ôá
á∂ïôåë˙óìáôá áõôÜ, ôï å˝ñïò öõóéïëïãéê˛í ôéì˛í ∂ñïóäéïñßóôçêå üôé åßíáé 12-18 äåõôåñüëå∂ôá, ôï ï∂ïßï áíôéóôïé÷åß
óå ôéì˚ Quick % ≥70% ˚ ôéì˚ ó÷˙óçò PT ≤1,2.

ΥΠΟΛΟΓΙΣΜΟΣ ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑΤΩΝ
Ôï á∂ïô˙ëåóìá ôçò äïêéìáóßáò (óå äåõôåñüëå∂ôá) ìåôáôñ˙∂åôáé óå ∂ïóïóôü öõóéïëïãéê˚ò äñáóôéêüôçôáò ìå ôç
âï˚èåéá ìéáò êáì∂˝ëçò áíáöïñÜò. Ç êáì∂˝ëç áíáöïñÜò åßíáé äõíáôü íá ∂ñïóäéïñéóôåß (1) ìå áñáé˛óåéò
∂áñáóêåõ˚ò êáé åî˙ôáóçò åíüò ìåßãìáôïò öõóéïëïãéêï˝ êéôñéêï˝÷ïõ ∂ëÜóìáôïò ˚ åíüò õëéêï˝ áíáöïñÜò ˚ (2) ìå
÷ñ˚óç åíüò óåô ∂ëÜóìáôïò âáèìïíüìçóçò êáèïñéóì˙íïõ Quick % ü∂ùò ôï ∂ëÜóìá âáèìïíüìçóçò Caliplasma
Quick ãéá ÷ñüíï ∂ñïèñïìâßíçò (REF 68353).

(1) Ç êáì∂˝ëç áíáöïñÜò êáôáóêåõÜæåôáé ìå ˙ëåã÷ï ôùí áñáé˛óåùí åíüò ìåßãìáôïò öõóéïëïãéêï˝ êéôñéêï˝÷ïõ
∂ëÜóìáôïò ˚ ∂ëÜóìáôïò áíáöïñÜò. Ïé áñáé˛óåéò ãßíïíôáé óå ñõèìéóôéêü äéÜëõìá âåñïíÜëçò Owren ó˝ìöùíá
ìå ôï ∂áñáêÜôù ó÷˚ìá.

ïóïóôü 100% 50% 25% 12,5%
Áñáßùóç ìç áñáéùì˙íï 1:2 1:4 1:8
ëÜóìá 0,5 ml 0,5 ml 0,5 ml 0,5 ml
Ñõèìéóôéêü äéÜëõìá âåñïíÜëçò 0,0 ml 0,5 ml 1,5 ml 3,5 ml

(2) Caliplasma Quick (REF 68353) ÊáôÜ ôç ÷ñ˚óç ôïõ ∂ñïúüíôïò áõôï˝, áíáôñ˙îôå óôï åó˛êëåéóôï ïäçãé˛í ôïõ
Caliplasma Quick.

Ïé ∂åëÜôåò ôçò óåéñÜò ïñãÜíùí OPTION/OPTION Plus åßíáé äõíáôü íá áíáôñ˙îïõí åíáëëáêôéêÜ óôïí åéäéêü ãéá ôçí
∂áñôßäá ∂ßíáêá ìåôáôñï∂˚ò ÷ñüíïõ ∂ñïèñïìâßíçò ∂ïõ åóùêëåßåôáé óôç óõóêåõáóßá ãéá ôïí ∂ñïóäéïñéóìü ôçò
äñáóôéêüôçôáò Quick % ôïõ áóèåíï˝ò.

Äéåèí˚ò ïìáëï∂ïéçì˙íç ó÷˙óç (INR)
Ç INR õ∂ïëïãßæåôáé ìå ÷ñ˚óç ôïõ äéåèíï˝ò äåßêôç åõáéóèçóßáò (ISI):

INR = Ó÷˙óç PTISI

Ãéá êÜèå ∂áñôßäá TriniCLOT PT Excel S, ∂ñïóäéïñßæåôáé ìßá ôéì˚ ISI ìå âáèìïíüìçóç ̇ íáíôé åíüò ∂áñáóêåõÜóìáôïò
äéåèíï˝ò áíáöïñÜò êáé ∂áñ˙÷åôáé óôïí ∂ßíáêá ôéì˛í INR ∂ïõ åóùêëåßåôáé. Ìå ÷ñ˚óç ôçò õ∂ïëïãéæüìåíçò ó÷˙óçò
PT êáé ôçò á∂ïäïèåßóáò ôéì˚ò ISI ãéá ôç óõãêåêñéì˙íç ∂áñôßäá ôïõ TriniCLOT PT Excel S, ì∂ïñåß íá ∂ñïóäéïñéóôåß
ç INR á∂ü ôïí óõíïäåõôéêü ∂ßíáêá.

ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ ΑΠΟΔΟΣΗΣ
Óå áíôé∂ñïóù∂åõôéê˙ò ìåë˙ôåò ∂ïõ åêôåë˙óôçêáí ìå TriniCLOT PT Excel S, ï ì˙óïò ÷ñüíïò ∂˚îçò ãéá öõóéïëïãéêü
óõíåíùì˙íï ∂ëÜóìá ˚ôáí 14,6 äåõôåñüëå∂ôá ìå óõíôåëåóô˚ äéáê˝ìáíóçò (CV) 0,4%.

Óå áíôé∂ñïóù∂åõôéê˙ò ìåë˙ôåò ìå ÷ñ˚óç öùôï-ï∂ôéê˛í ïñãÜíùí êáé TriniCLOT PT Excel S, ï óõíôåëåóô˚ò
äéáê˝ìáíóçò (CV) ìåôáî˝ ∂ñïóäéïñéóì˛í ãéá ôï TriniCHECK Level 1 ˚ôáí ìéêñüôåñïò á∂ü 2,0%, ãéá ôï TriniCHECK
Level 2 ˚ôáí ìéêñüôåñïò á∂ü 3,0% êáé ãéá ôï TriniCHECK Level 3 ˚ôáí ìéêñüôåñïò á∂ü 4,0%.

Ôá á∂ïôåë˙óìáôá ∂ïõ ∂áñïõóéÜæïíôáé ∂áñá∂Üíù ∂ñ˙∂åé íá ÷ñçóéìï∂ïéï˝íôáé ìüíïí ùò ïäçãüò. Ôï êÜèå
åñãáóô˚ñéï ∂ñ˙∂åé íá êáèéåñ˛íåé ôéò äéê˙ò ôïõ ôéì˙ò åë˙ã÷ïõ ìå âÜóç ôç ì˙èïäï áíß÷íåõóçò ôåëéêï˝ óçìåßïõ ∂ïõ
÷ñçóéìï∂ïéåßôáé êáé ôéò óõíè˚êåò äïêéìáóßáò åíôüò ôïõ åñãáóôçñßïõ áõôï˝.

Ãéá ôå÷íéê˚ âï˚èåéá óôéò Ç..Á., å∂éêïéíùí˚óôå ìå ôçí Õ∂çñåóßá Åîõ∂çñ˙ôçóçò åëáô˛í Trinity Biotech óôï
ôçë˙öùíï 1-800-325-3424. Åêôüò ôùí Ç..Á., å∂éêïéíùí˚óôå ìå ôïí ôï∂éêü áíôé∂ñüóù∂ï ôçò Trinity Biotech.

PORTUGUÊS

UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA
O TriniCLOT PT Excel S é um reagente de tromboplastina tecidular (cérebro de coelho), destinado a ser utilizado
na determinação do Tempo de Protrombina (TP).

RESUMO E PRINCÍPIO
O teste do tempo de protrombina é utilizado principalmente como um teste de rotina pré-operatória, para detectar
potenciais alterações da coagulação. Um teste de TP anormal ou prolongado é geralmente indicativo de um de-
créscimo do nível de um ou mais dos factores da coagulação na via extrínseca ou comum da coagulação sanguínea.
Esta condição pode ser provocada por alterações hereditárias da coagulação, deficiência de Vitamina K, doença hep-
ática ou administração de fármacos.

O TP é também o teste laboratorial mais frequentemente utilizado para monitorizar a terapêutica anticoagulante oral,
uma vez que é sensível aos Factores II, VII e X.1 O TP pode ser utilizado para efectuar ensaios de factores especí-
ficos da via extrínseca (ou seja, factores II, V, VII, X).

O TP não é sensível às deficiências do sistema intrínseco da coagulação (Factores VIII, IX, XI e XII) ou às dis-
funções plaquetárias, nem pode ser usado para monitorizar a terapêutica com heparina. Durante o tratamento com
heparina, é recomendada a determinação do Tempo de Tromboplastina Parcial Activada (TTPA),2 e o teste do Tempo
de Hemorragia é recomendado para identificar disfunções plaquetárias.3

REAGENTE
Exclusivamente para uso em diagnóstico in vitro.

DESCRIÇÃO DO REAGENTE
Kit de 6 ml Kit de 20 ml
10 frascos 5 frascos Reagente de TriniCLOT PT Excel S – Tromboplastina tecidular de cérebro de

coelho, iões de cálcio e tampão.
10 frascos 5 frascos TriniCLOT PT Excel S Diluente – Estabilizadores e conservantes. Contém azida de
(6 ml cada) (20 ml cada) sodio a 0,05% como conservante.

PREPARAÇÃO DO REAGENTE
Reconstituir um frasco de Reagente Tromboplastina com um frasco de Diluente. Ambos os componentes devem per-
tencer ao mesmo lote de kit. Voltar a tapar o frasco e inverter suavemente várias vezes para garantir uma rehidratação
completa. Deixar repousar durante 30 minutos à temperatura ambiente. Inverter suavemente antes de utilizar para
garantir a homogeneidade e processar de imediato pelo menos dois (2) níveis de controlo de qualidade. 

Cuidado: Este produto contém azida de sódio (NaN3) como conservante. Quando for eliminado pelo esgoto deve
ser acompanhado de água corrente abundante. Assim, evita a formação de azidas metálicas, que são potencialmente
explosivas quando se encontram em concentrações elevadas na canalização metálica.

MATERIAIS ADICIONAIS NECESSÁRIOS
Micropipeta com pontas de utilização única.
Anticoagulante: Utilizar tubos de colheita evacuados disponíveis no mercado, contendo citrato de sódio com uma
concentração de 3,2%.

MATERIAIS DISPONÍVEIS
Reagentes de Controlo
Coagulómetros

INSTRUMENTOS
Este reagente foi validado e qualificado para utilização nos seguintes aparelhos: 
Coag-A-Mate® MTX Thrombolyzer Compact XR
Coag-A-Mate® MTX II Thrombolyzer Rack Rotor
Coag-A-Mate® MAX Thrombolyzer Compact
OPTION Plus Thrombolyzer Compact X
Destiny Plus AMAX 200/400

Consultar o manual do utilizador do aparelho e/ou adaptações dos métodos fornecidos pela Trinity Biotech para obter
mais informações relativamente às seguintes questões:
• Princípios de funcionamento, instruções, precauções e perigos.
• Especificações do fabricante e características de comportamento funcional.
• Instalação e requisitos especiais.
• Informações sobre a assistência técnica e manutenção.

Nota: O comportamento funcional do reagente deverá ser validado, se o reagente for utilizado noutro aparelho que
não esteja mencionado neste folheto informativo.

ARMAZENAMENTO E ESTABILIDADE
Quando não estiverem a ser utilizados, conservar o Reagente de TriniCLOT PT Excel S e o Diluente entre 2-8°C. O
prazo de validade impresso no frasco indica os limites de estabilidade do reagente não reconstituído. O reagente
permanece estável durante quatro dias desde que seja mantido no frasco original (bem fechado) e conservado a 2-
8°C. Adicionar quatro dias à data de reconstituição e registar no rótulo do frasco.

RECOLHA E PREPARAÇÃO DE AMOSTRAS
Colheita: Não é necessária qualquer preparação especial ou jejum. Tem sido recomendada a utilização de plasma
anticoagulado com citrato de sódio a 3,2% (0,109 M).4,5,6 Utilizar uma proporção de nove partes de sangue para
uma parte de anticoagulante (9:1) para assegurar resultados exactos. Os resultados das amostras de plasma he-
molisadas, ictéricas ou lipémicas, deverão ser interpretados com cuidado.

Conservação: Conservar a 2-4°C ou 18-24°C com tampa. Os testes deverão estar concluídos no prazo de 24 horas
após a colheita da amostra. Se o plasma for congelado, deve ser congelado (a ≤ –20°C) e descongelado rapidamente
(37°C) para impedir a desnaturação do fibrinogénio.4

PROCEDIMENTO
ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES
1. Não pipetar com a boca. Não fumar, não beber, nem comer nas áreas onde as amostras ou os reagentes do kit
estejam a ser manipulados.

2. Utilizar luvas de utilização única e manipular todas as amostras de sangue utilizadas no teste com cuidado, como
potencialmente infectantes. Consultar imediatamente um médico se os materiais com sangue forem ingeridos
ou entrarem em contacto com feridas abertas, lesões ou outras soluções de continuidade na pele.

3. Limpar imediatamente qualquer derrame de amostra com uma solução de hipoclorito de sódio a 5% diluída a
1:10. Eliminar todo o material de limpeza utilizando um método adequado.

4. Tratamento dos produtos com sangue antes da eliminação:
a. Autoclavar durante 60 minutos a 121°C.
b. Incinerar os materiais de utilização única.
c. Misturar os resíduos líquidos com uma solução de hipoclorito de sódio a 5%, de forma a que a concentração
final seja, aproximadamente, hipoclorito de sódio a 1%. Aguardar 30 minutos antes da eliminação.

PROCEDIMENTO DE TESTE
1. Aquecer previamente um volume suficiente de TriniCLOT PT Excel S reconstituído a 37°C (são necessários 0,2
ml por teste). Tomar as devidas precauções para evitar a evaporação, e não deixar a 37°C sem a tampa, durante
mais de 60 minutos. Eliminar os reagentes que tenham permanecido a 37°C durante um período igual ou su-
perior a 60 minutos.
Apenas para o OPTION Plus, não manter o reagente no aparelho a 37°C por um período de tempo superior a 8
horas e eliminar qualquer reagente que tenha sido mantido a 37°C durante um período de tempo igual ou su-
perior a 8 horas.

2. Identificar um tubo de teste para cada amostra (doente e controlo) a ser testada.
3. Pipetar 0,1 ml de amostra ou de controlo ao tubo apropriado.
4. Incubar cada amostra e controlo a 37°C durante 3 a 10 minutos.
5. Adicionar energicamente 0,2 ml de TriniCLOT PT Excel S previamente aquecido e, em simultâneo, iniciar a
contagem de tempo até à formação do coágulo.

6. Registar o tempo, em segundos, necessário para a detecção do coágulo.

NOTAS DE PROCEDIMENTOS E PRECAUÇÕES
1. É importante que sejam utilizados recipientes de vidro (ou plástico) limpos. A superfície do recipiente e a área
da superfície podem afectar a activação das amostras. Para todos os procedimentos de coagulação, recomenda-
se uma técnica consistente. É recomendada a realização de determinações em duplicado.

2. A sequência seguinte, para a execução de um teste do tempo de protrombina num único passo, é adequada para
as técnicas manuais. As determinações automáticas devem ser realizadas de acordo com as instruções especí-
ficas que acompanham o equipamento utilizado.
Nota: Quando utilizar o TriniCLOT PT Excel S com um equipamento automático, deverá ser usado um “tempo
máximo” superior a 50 segundos.

3. A utilização de plasmas de controlo (TriniCHECK Level 1, 2 e 3 ou TriniCHECK Control 1, 2 e 3 (assayed)) é re-
comendada para a monitorização dos testes da coagulação.

CONTROLO DE QUALIDADE
1. A utilização dos plasmas de controlo (TriniCHECK Level 1, 2 e 3 ou TriniCHECK Control 1, 2 e 3 (assayed) ou MDA®
Verify® 1, 2 e 3) é recomendada para a monitorização dos ensaios de coagulação, cumprindo os procedimentos labo-
ratoriais estabelecidos de controlo de qualidade. O CLSI recomenda a realização dos ensaios dos controlos no início dos
testes, pelo menos uma vez em cada sequência ou com cada grupo de ensaios. Em laboratórios que realizem um
número elevado de testes, os controlos devem ser testados, pelo menos, a cada 40 amostras.7

2. Se os valores obtidos dos controlos estiverem fora do intervalo de normalidade, não efectuar o relatório dos re-
sultados do doente. Determinar qual o componente do sistema do equipamento/ reagente/controlo que não está
a funcionar correctamente e corrigi-lo. Depois de terem sido feitas as correcções e de terem sido registadas de
acordo com as Boas Práticas Laboratoriais (BPL), testar novamente os controlos. Se os controlos estiverem den-
tro do intervalo, as amostras do doente podem ser testadas, podendo ser efectuado o relatório dos resultados.

RESULTADOS
O tempo de protrombina obtido pode ser convertido numa percentagem da actividade normal (Quick %), na razão
do tempo de protrombina ou na Razão Normalizada Internacional (International Normalized Ratio - INR).
Razão do Tempo de Protrombina
A razão do Tempo de Protrombina (TP) é calculada dividindo o TP do doente pelo TP médio do intervalo de refer-
ência do laboratório.

INTERPRETAÇÃO DOS RESULTADOS
Embora a maioria dos métodos manuais e automáticos de detecção do coágulo possam ser utilizados com o Trini-
CLOT PT Excel S, métodos diferentes poderão detectar valores ligeiramente diferentes. Deverá ter-se em atenção
este facto quando comparar resultados obtidos com métodos diferentes.

RESULTADOS PREVISTOS
Os tempos de coagulação dependem de muitos factores, incluindo a temperatura, qualidade da água, pH, força
iónica, sistema de teste, colheita e conservação da amostra, e a população de doentes. Cada laboratório deverá
definir intervalos de referência próprios para o teste do TP. Com vista a fornecer uma referência ao utilizador, foram
obtidos os valores do TP em 24 adultos normais, utilizando instrumentos foto-ópticos, com vista a estabelecer um
intervalo de referência. Com base nestes resultados, o intervalo de referência foi definido em 12 a 18 segundos,
correspondendo a um valor Quick % de ≥70% ou a um valor da razão do TP de ≤1,2.
CÁLCULO DOS RESULTADOS
O resultado do teste (em segundos) é convertido em percentagem de actividade normal utilizando uma curva de
referência. A curva de referência pode ser determinada através de (1) preparação e diluições de teste de um “pool”
de plasmas citratados normais ou de um material de referência ou (2) utilização de um conjunto de calibração de
plasma Quick % atribuído, tal como o Caliplasma Quick Calibration Plasma for Prothrombin Time (REF 68353).

(1) A curva de referência é preparada com base nas diluições de teste de um “pool” de plasmas citratados normais ou de
um material de referência. As diluições são realizadas em tampão veronal de Owren, de acordo com o esquema seguinte:

Percentagem 100% 50% 25% 12,5%
Diluição não diluído 1:2 1:4 1:8
Plasma 0,5 ml 0,5 ml 0,5 ml 0,5 ml
Tampão veronal 0,0 ml 0,5 ml 1,5 ml 3,5 ml

(2) Caliplasma Quick (REF 68353) – consultar o folheto informativo incluído na embalagem do Caliplasma Quick
quando utilizar este produto.

Os utilizadores de aparelhos da série OPTION/OPTION Plus podem em alternativa consultar a Tabela de Conversão
de Tempo de Protrombina específica do lote, incluída em anexo, para determinar a actividade Quick % do doente.

International Normalized Ratio (INR) - Razão Normalizada Internacional
O INR é calculado usando o Índice Internacional de Sensibilidade (International Sensitivity Index - ISI):

INR = Razão do TPISI

Para cada lote de TriniCLOT PT Excel S, é determinado um valor de ISI por calibração, feita relativamente a uma
Preparação de Referência Internacional, sendo o valor ISI fornecido no gráfico de valores do INR acompanhante.
Utilizando a razão do TP calculado e o valor ISI atribuído a este lote de TriniCLOT PT Excel S, pode determinar-se
o INR através da tabela acompanhante.

COMPORTAMENTO FUNCIONAL
Em estudos representativos efectuados com o TriniCLOT PT Excel S, o tempo de coagulação médio para o pool de
plasma normal foi de 14,6 segundos, com coeficiente de variação (CV) de 0,4%.

Em estudos representativos utilizando instrumentos foto-ópticos e o TriniCLOT PT Excel S, o coeficiente de vari-
ação (CV) inter-ensaio foi inferior a 2,0% para o TriniCHECK Level 1, inferior a 3,0% para o TriniCHECK Level 2 e
inferior a 4,0% para o TriniCHECK Level 3.

Os resultados apresentados em cima devem ser utilizados apenas como referência. Cada laboratório deve estabelecer os
seus próprios valores de controlo, relativos ao método de detecção utilizado e às condições de teste dentro do laboratório.

Para obter assistência técnica nos E.U.A., contacte o Serviço de Apoio ao Cliente da Trinity Biotech, através do tele-
fone 1-800-325-3424. Fora dos E.U.A., contacte o representante local da Trinity Biotech.

SVENSKA

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
TriniCLOT PT Excel S är en vävnadstromboplastinreagens (kaninhjärna) som används för bestämning av protrom-
bintid (PT).

SAMMANFATTNING OCH GRUNDPRINCIP
Test av protrombintid används framför allt som preoperativ screening för detektion av potentiella blödningsproblem.
En onormal eller förlängd PT är vanligtvis tecken på reducerade nivåer av en eller flera av faktorerna i extrinsic- eller
det gemensamma koagulationssystemet. Denna brist kan bero på ärftlig koagulationsrubbning, K-vitaminbrist, lever-
sjukdom eller läkemedelsbehandling.

PT-testet är också den laboratorieanalys som oftast används för att övervaka peroral antikoagulansbehandling efter-
som den är känslig för faktor II, VII och X.1 PT-testet kan också användas vid analys av faktorer i extrinsic-systemet
(dvs. faktor II, V, VII och X).

PT-testet är inte känsligt för defekter i intrinsic-systemet (faktor VIII, IX, XI och XII), eller för trombocytdysfunktioner.
Det kan inte heller användas för övervakning av heparinbehandling. En bestämning av aktiverad partiell trombo-
plastintid (APTT) rekommenderas för övervakning av heparinbehandling2 och ett test för att fastställa blödningstid
rekommenderas för att identifiera trombocytdysfunktion.3

REAGENS
För in vitro-diagnostik.

BESKRIVNING AV REAGENS
6 ml-kit 20 ml-kit
10 ampuller 5 ampuller TriniCLOT PT Excel S Reagent – Vävnadstromboplastin från kaninhjärna,

kalciumjoner och buffert.
10 ampuller 5 ampuller TriniCLOT PT Excel S Buffer – Stabilisatorer och konserveringsmedel.
(6 ml i varje) (20 ml i varje) Innehåller 0,05% natriumazid som konserveringsmedel.

FÖRBEREDELSE AV REAGENS
Rekonstituera en flaska tromboplastinreagens med en ampull spädningslösning. Båda komponenterna måste vara
från samma kitbatch. Sätt tillbaka proppen i flaskan och vänd flaskan försiktigt flera gånger så att innehållet rehy-
dreras fullständigt. Låt stå i 30 minuter vid rumstemperatur. Vänd försiktigt före användning för att säkerställa ho-
mogeniteten och kör omedelbart kvalitetskontroll på minst två (2) nivåer.

Försiktighet: Denna produkt innehåller konserveringsmedlet natriumazid (NaN3). Om det spolas ut i avloppet skall
det spolas ut med rikliga mängder vatten. Därigenom förhindras bildning av metallazider som i höga koncentrationer
kan utgöra explosionsrisk i rörledningar av metall.

NÖDVÄNDIGT EXTRAMATERIAL
Mikropipett med engångsspets.
Antikoagulans: Använd kommersiellt tillgängliga vakuumprovrör med natriumcitrat i koncentrationen 3,2%.

TILLGÄNGLIGT MATERIAL
Kontrollreagenser
Koagulationsinstrument

INSTRUMENT
Denna reagens har validerats och godkänts för användning i följande instrument: 
Coag-A-Mate® MTX Thrombolyzer Compact XR
Coag-A-Mate® MTX II Thrombolyzer Rack Rotor
Coag-A-Mate® MAX Thrombolyzer Compact
OPTION Plus Thrombolyzer Compact X
Destiny Plus AMAX 200/400

Se instrumentets användarhandbok och/eller metodbeskrivningar tillhandahållna av Trinity Biotech för information
om följande:
• Driftsprinciper, instruktioner, försiktighetsåtgärder och risker.
• Tillverkarens specifikationer och prestandakaraktäristik.
• Installation och särskilda krav.
• Information om service och underhåll.

Obs! Reagensens prestanda måste valideras innan den används på en instrumentplattform som inte nämns i denna
bipacksedel.

LAGRING OCH STABILITET
Förvara TriniCLOT PT Excel S Reagent och spädningsbuffert vid 2-8°C när de inte används. Utgångsdatum på am-
pullen anger hållbarhet för ej rekonstituerad produkt.  Reagensen är hållbar i fyra dagar förutsatt att den förvaras
(tätt försluten) i originalbehållaren vid 2-8 °C. Lägg till fyra dagar till datum för rekonstituering och anteckna det
resulterande datumet på flasketiketten.

PROVTAGNING OCH FÖRBEREDELSE AV PROV
Provtagning: Inga särskilda patientförberedelser, som t.ex. fasta, krävs. Plasma som antikoagulerats med 3,2% na-
triumcitrat (0,109 M) har rekommenderats.4,5,6 För att säkerställa korrekta resultat bör proportionerna nio delar
blod och en del antikoagulans användas. Resultat från plasmaprover som är hemolyserade, ikteriska eller lipemiska
bör tolkas med försiktighet.

Förvaring: Förvaras vid 2-4°C eller, om ampullerna är förslutna, vid 18-24°C. Testet måste utföras inom 24 timmar
efter provtagning. Om plasma måste frysas, skall nedfrysningen ske snabbt (–20°C eller lägre temperatur) och tinas
snabbt (37°C) för att förhindra denaturering av fibrinogen.4

PROCEDUR
VARNINGAR OCH FÖREBYGGANDE ÅTGÄRDER
1. Utför inte munpipettering av något av dessa material. Undvik att röka, äta eller dricka på platser där prover eller
reagenser hanteras.

2. Använd engångshandskar och hantera alla blodprover som används vid analysen som potentiellt infektiösa. Kon-
takta omedelbart läkare i händelse av att blodhaltigt material förtärs eller kommer i kontakt med öppna sår,
skador eller andra typer av öppningar i huden.

3. Torka genast upp utspillda prover med 5% natriumhypoklorit i spädning 1:10. Kassera rengöringsmaterialet på
korrekt sätt.

4. Behandling av blodhaltigt avfall:
a. Autoklavera i 60 minuter vid 121°C.
b. Bränn engångsmaterial.
c. Blanda flytande avfall med 5% natriumhypokloritlösning till en slutlig koncentration på cirka 1% natriumhy-
poklorit. Låt den behandlade vätskan stå i 30 minuter innan den kasseras.

TESTPROCEDUR
1. Förvärm en tillräcklig volym rekonstituerad TriniCLOT PT Excel S till 37°C (0,2 ml per test krävs). Var noga med
att undvika avdunstning och låt inte reagensen stå utan lock vid 37°C i mer än 60 minuter. Använd ej reagens
som har varit uppvärmd till 37°C i 60 minuter eller längre.
Endast OPTION Plus-instrumentet: förvara inte reagenset i instrumentet vid 37°C i mer än 8 timmar och kassera
reagens som har förvarats vid 37°C i 8 timmar eller längre.

2. Märk ett provrör för varje prov (patient och kontroll) som skall testas.
3. Tillsätt 0,1 ml prov eller kontroll med pipett till korrekt rör.
4. Inkubera alla prover och kontroller vid 37°C i 3 till 10 minuter.
5. Tillsätt 0,2 ml förvärmd TriniCLOT PT Excel S (allt på en gång) och starta samtidigt tidtagningen för koagula-
tionsdetektionen.

6. Registrera tiden till koagulation i sekunder.

ANTECKNINGAR OCH FÖREBYGGANDE ÅTGÄRDER ANGÅENDE PROCEDUREN
1. Det är viktigt att rena glaskärl (eller plastkärl) används. Behållarnas ytbeskaffenhet kan påverka aktivering av
provet. Det rekommenderas att konsekvent teknik används för alla koagulationsförfaranden. Dubbla bestämningar
rekommenderas.

2. Följande förfarande är lämpligt vid manuellt utförd test av protrombintid i ett steg. Automatiska bestämningar
bör utföras i enlighet med de instruktioner som medföljer det aktuella instrumentet.
Obs! När TriniCLOT PT Excel S används i kombination med ett automatiskt instrument skall en “maxtid” längre
än 50 sekunder användas.

3. Kontrollplasma (TriniCHECK Level 1, 2 och 3 eller TriniCHECK Control 1, 2 och 3 (assayed)) rekommenderas
för kontroll av koagulationstester.

KVALITETSKONTROLL
1. Kontrollplasma (TriniCHECK Level 1, 2 och 3 eller TriniCHECK Control 1, 2 och 3 (assayed) eller MDA® Verify®
1, 2 och 3) rekommenderas för kontroll av koagulationsanalyser i enlighet med etablerade kvalitetskontrollruti-
ner för laboratorier. CLSI rekommenderar att kontrollmaterial analyseras före varje testomgång, minst en gång
varje skift eller vid varje analysomgång. I laboratorier som hanterar stora provvolymer bör kontrollerna testas
minst efter vart 40:e prov.7

2. Om kontrollvärdena hamnar utanför de fastställda gränserna ska patientresultaten inte rapporteras. Undersök
vilken del av instrumentet/reagenset/kontrollsystemet som inte fungerar som det ska och korrigera felet. Testa kon-
trollerna på nytt efter det att korrigerande åtgärder vidtagits och dokumenterats i enlighet med god laborato-
riesed. Om kontrollresultaten hamnar inom de fastställda gränserna, kan patientproven testas och rapporteras.

RESULTAT
Den uppmätta protrombintiden kan omvandlas till procent av normal aktivitet (Quick %), protrombintidskvot eller
International Normalized Ratio (INR).
Protrombintidskvot
Protrombintidskvoten beräknas genom att patientens PT divideras med PT-medelvärdet för laboratoriets referen-
sområde.

TOLKNING AV RESULTAT
Även om de flesta manuella eller automatiserade metoder för koagulationsdetektion kan användas i kombination med
TriniCLOT PT Excel S, kan olika metoder generera något skiftande slutpunkter. Därför måste resultat som erhållits
genom olika metoder jämföras med försiktighet.

FÖRVÄNTADE RESULTAT
Koagulationstidsbestämningarna är beroende av många olika faktorer, såsom temperatur, vattenkvalitet, pH, jon-
styrka, testsystem, provtagning och förvaring samt patientpopulation. Varje enskilt laboratorium bör fastställa sina
egna referensområden för PT-testet. Som vägledning för användaren har PT-data erhållits för 24 normal vuxna in-
divider med användning av foto-optiska instrument, för fastställande av ett referensområde. På grundval av dessa
resultat, fastställdes referensområdet till 12-18 sekunder, vilket motsvarar ett Quick %-värde på ≥70% eller ett PT-
kvotvärde på ≤1,2.
BERÄKNING AV RESULTAT
Testresultatet (i sekunder) konverteras till procent av normal aktivitet med hjälp av en referenskurva. Referenskur-
van kan fastställas genom att (1) bereda och testa spädningar av en normal citrathaltig plasmapool eller av ett ref-
erensmaterial eller (2) använda en relevant Quick %-uppsättning kalibreringsplasma, exempelvis Caliplasma Quick
kalibreringsplasma för protrombintid (REF 68353).

(1) Referenskurvan fastställs genom att testa spädningar av en normal, citrathaltig plasmapool eller referensmate-
rial. Spädningar görs i Owrens veronalbuffert enligt nedanstående tabell.

Procent 100% 50% 25% 12,5%
Spädning outspädd 1:2 1:4 1:8
Plasma 0,5 ml 0,5 ml 0,5 ml 0,5 ml
Veronalbuffert 0,0 ml 0,5 ml 1,5 ml 3,5 ml

(2) Caliplasma Quick (REF 68353) – läs bipacksedeln som medföljer i Caliplasma Quick-förpackningen innan du
använder produkten.

Kunder som använder OPTION/OPTION Plus Instrument-modellerna kan även tillgå medföljande partispecifik om-
vandlingstabell för protrombintid för att fastställa patientens Quick %-aktivitet.

International Normalized Ratio (INR)
INR beräknas med hjälp av International Sensitivity Index (ISI):

INR = PT-kvotISI

För varje batch TriniCLOT PT Excel S har ett ISI-värde fastställts genom kalibrering mot en internationell referens-
beredning. Detta värde anges i den medföljande INR-värdetabellen. Med hjälp av den beräknade PT-kvoten och det
angivna ISI-värdet för den aktuella batchen TriniCLOT PT Excel S, kan INR fastställas utifrån den medföljande
tabellen.

PRESTANDAEGENSKAPER
Vid representativa studier med TriniCLOT PT Excel S, var den genomsnittliga koagulationstiden för normal poolad
plasma 14,6 sekunder, med en variationskoefficient (CV) på 0,4%.

Vid representativa studier med foto-optiska instrument och TriniCLOT PT Excel S, var analysernas inbördes varia-
tionskoefficient (CV) för TriniCHECK Level 1 mindre än 2,0%, för TriniCHECK Level 2 mindre än 3,0% och för
TriniCHECK Level 3 mindre än 4,0%.

Ovanstående resultat skall endast användas som vägledning. Varje enskilt laboratorium bör fastställa sina egna kon-
trollvärden baserat på den slutpunktsdetektionsmetod som används samt testförhållandena på laboratoriet.

För teknisk support i USA kontaktas Trinity Biotech Customer Service på telefon 1-800-325-3424. Utanför USA
kontaktas närmaste Trinity Biotech-representant.

POLSKI

PRZEZNACZENIE
TriniCLOT PT Excel S jest tkankowym odczynnikiem tromboplastynowym (z mózgu królika) przeznaczonym do
oznaczeñ czasu protrombinowego (PT).

OPIS I ZASADY DZIAŁANIA
Oznaczanie czasu protrombinowego wykonuje siê g∆ównie jako podstawowe badanie przedoperacyjne w celu wykrycia
potencjalnych zaburzeñ o charakterze krwotocznym. Nieprawid∆owy lub wyd∆u¿ony czas testu PT zwykle wskazuje na
niedobory jednego lub wiêcej czynników zewn◊trzpochodnego lub wspólnego toru krzepniêcia krwi. Przyczyn◊ tego
stanu mog◊ byæ dziedziczne zaburzenia krzepniêcia, niedobór witaminy K, choroby w◊troby lub przyjmowanie leków.

Ze wzglêdu na czu∆oœæ na czynniki II, VII oraz X1, PT jest powszechnie stosowanym testem laboratoryjnym do
monitorowania leczenia doustnymi œrodkami przeciwkrzepliwymi. Test PT stosuje siê równie¿ do oznaczania czyn-
ników zewn◊trzpochodnego toru krzepniêcia (tj. czynników II, V, VII oraz X).

Na czas protrombinowy nie maj◊ wp∆ywu niedobory w wewn◊trzpochodnym torze krzepniêcia (tj. czynników VIII,
IX, XI oraz XII) ani dysfunkcje p∆ytek krwi. Nie jest polecany do monitorowania leczenia heparyn◊. Do moni-
torowania leczenia heparyn◊ zaleca siê stosowanie oznaczeñ czêœciowego czasu tromboplastyny po aktywacji
(APTT),2 natomiast testem zalecanym do identyfikacji dysfunkcji p∆ytek jest oznaczenie czasu krzepniêcia.3

ODCZYNNIK
Do stosowania w diagnostyce in vitro.

OPIS ODCZYNNIKA
Zestaw 6 ml Zestaw 20 ml
10 fiolek 5 fiolek TriniCLOT PT Excel S Reagent — Tromboplastyna tkankowa z mózgu

królika, jony wapnia i bufor.
10 fiolek 5 fiolek TriniCLOT PT Excel S Diluent — Substancje stabilizuj◊ce i konserwuj◊ce.
(6 ml ka¿da) (20 ml ka¿da) Zawiera 0,05% azydku sodu jako œrodka konserwuj◊cego.

PRZYGOTOWANIE ODCZYNNIKA
Rozpuœæ jedn◊ fiolkê odczynnika tromboplastynowego w jednej fiolce rozcieñczalnika. Oba sk∆adniki musz◊
pochodziæ z tego samego zestawu. Ponownie zamknij fiolkê i kilkakrotnie delikatnie j◊ odwróæ, aby zagwaran-
towaæ ca∆kowite rozpuszczenie preparatu. Odstaw na 30 minut w temperaturze pokojowej. Przed u¿yciem de-
likatnie odwróæ fiolkê, aby zagwarantowaæ jednorodnoœæ preparatu, i natychmiast wykonaj co najmniej dwa (2)
poziomy kontroli jakoœci. 

Uwaga: Produkt zawiera azydek sodu (NaN3) jako œrodek konserwuj◊cy. Po wylaniu do kanalizacji zawsze sp∆ukaæ
du¿◊ iloœci◊ wody. Zapobiega to tworzeniu siê azydków metali, potencjalnie wybuchowych po osi◊gniêciu wysok-
iego stê¿enia w metalowej instalacji kanalizacyjnej.

WYMAGANE MATERIAŁY DODATKOWE
Mikropipeta z koñcówkami jednorazowymi.
Antykoagulant: Stosowaæ dostêpne na rynku probówki do pobierania krwi zawieraj◊ce cytrynian sodu o stê¿eniu
3,2%.

DOSTĘPNE MATERIAŁY
Odczynniki kontrolne
Koagulometr

APARATURA
Odczynnik poddano weryfikacji i dopuszczono do stosowania w nastêpuj◊cych urz◊dzeniach:
Coag-A-Mate® MTX Thrombolyzer Compact XR
Coag-A-Mate® MTX II Thrombolyzer Rack Rotor
Coag-A-Mate® MAX Thrombolyzer Compact
OPTION Plus Thrombolyzer Compact X
Destiny Plus AMAX 200/400

Instrukcja obs∆ugi oraz/lub modyfikacje metody dostarczane przez Trinity Biotech zawieraj◊ nastêpuj◊ce informacje:
• Zasada dzia∆ania, instrukcje, œrodki ostro¿noœci i zagro¿enia.
• Specyfikacje producenta i charakterystyki.
• Procedury instalacyjne i wymogi specjalne.
• Serwis i konserwacja.

Uwaga: W przypadku stosowania odczynnika w urz◊dzeniu nie wymienionym w ulotce informacyjnej odczynnik
nale¿y poddaæ weryfikacji.

PRZECHOWYWANIE I TRWAŁOŚĆ
Nieu¿ywany odczynnik TriniCLOT PT Excel S i rozcieñczalnik przechowywaæ w temp. 2–8°C. Data wa¿noœci po-
dana na fiolce okreœla granicê okresu stabilnoœci nierozpuszczonego preparatu. Odczynnik przechowywany w
oryginalnej (szczelnie zamkniêtej) fiolce w temp. 2–8°C pozostaje stabilny przez 4 dni. Dodaj 4 dni do daty roz-
puszczenia odczynnika i zanotuj na etykiecie fiolki.

GROMADZENIE I PRZYGOTOWYWANIE PRÓBEK
Pobieranie: Nie jest wymagane specjalne przygotowanie pacjenta ani pobieranie krwi na czczo. Zaleca siê po-
branie krwi w probówki z 3,2% cytrynianem sodu (0,109 M).4,5,6 Aby zagwarantowaæ dok∆adnoœæ wyników, nale¿y
stosowaæ proporcjê: 9 czêœci krwi na 1 czêœæ antykoagulantu. Wyniki z próbek osocza z hemoliz◊, bilirubinemi◊
lub lipemi◊ nale¿y interpretowaæ ze szczególn◊ rozwag◊.

Przechowywanie: Przechowywaæ w zamkniêtych probówkach w temp. 2–4°C lub 18–24°C. Oznaczenia nale¿y
wykonaæ w ci◊gu 24 godzin od momentu pobrania próbki. Jeœli osocze ma byæ zamro¿one, nale¿y zamra¿aæ je
szybko (w temp. –20° lub ni¿szej) i rozmra¿aæ szybko (w temp. 37°C), aby unikn◊æ denaturacji fibrynogenu.4

SPOSÓB POSTĘPOWANIA
ŚRODKI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA I OSTRO!NOŚCI
1. Nie pipetowaæ ¿adnych materia∆ów ustami. Nie paliæ, nie jeœæ ani nie piæ wmiejscach, w których pracuje siê przy

próbkach lub odczynnikach.
2. U¿ywaæ jednorazowych rêkawiczek i ostro¿nie obchodziæ siê ze wszystkimi próbkami krwi u¿ywanymi w tes-

tach, traktuj◊c je jak materia∆ potencjalnie zakaŸny. W przypadku po∆kniêcia materia∆u krwiopochodnego albo
jego zetkniêcia z otwartymi skaleczeniami, zmianami chorobowymi, b∆onami œluzowymi lub innymi uszkodzeni-
ami skóry, nale¿y natychmiast skontaktowaæ siê z lekarzem.

3. Wszelkie miejsca, gdzie rozlane zosta∆y próbki, nale¿y natychmiast przemyæ 5% roztworem podchlorynu sodu
w rozcieñczeniu 1:10. Œrodek czyszcz◊cy utylizowaæ zgodnie z przyjêt◊ procedur◊.

4. Postêpowanie z produktami krwiopochodnymi przed utylizacj◊:
a) Sterylizowaæ w autoklawie przez 60 minut w temp. 121°C.
b) Spaliæ materia∆y jednorazowego u¿ytku.
c) Zmieszaæ odpady p∆ynne z 5% roztworem podchlorynu sodu, tak aby koñcowe stê¿enie podchlorynu sodu

wynios∆o oko∆o 1%. Przed utylizacj◊ odstawiæ na 30 minut.

METODO WYKONANIA TESTU
1. Podgrzej odpowiedni◊ objêtoœæ rozpuszczonego odczynnika TriniCLOT PT Excel S do temp. 37°C (0,2 ml na

test). Chroñ przed parowaniem i nie przechowuj otwartej fiolki w temp. 37°C d∆u¿ej ni¿ przez 60 minut. Wyrzuæ
odczynnik przechowywany w temp. 37°C przez 60 minut lub d∆u¿ej.
Wy∆◊cznie w urz◊dzeniu OPTION Plus, nie przechowywaæ odczynnika w instrumencie w temperaturze 37°C d∆u¿ej ni¿
8 godzin i usun◊æ odczynnik, który by∆ przechowywany w temperaturze 37°C przez 8 godzin lub d∆u¿ej.

2. Oznacz probówkê dla ka¿dej badanej próbki (pacjenta i kontrolnej).
3. Odmierz pipet◊ do odpowiednich probówek 0,10 ml badanego materia∆u lub próbki kontrolnej.
4. Inkubuj ka¿d◊ próbkê, badan◊ i kontroln◊, w temp. 37°C przez 3 do 10 minut.
5. Energicznie dodaj 0,2 ml podgrzanego odczynnika TriniCLOT PT Excel S i jednoczeœnie rozpocznij pomiar czasu

krzepniêcia.
6. Zapisz czas potrzebny do wykrycia skrzepu (w sekundach).

NOTATKI PROCEDURALNE I ŚRODKI OSTRO!NOŚCI
1. Istotne jest stosowanie czystych naczyñ szklanych (lub plastykowych). Powierzchnia naczynia oraz jej wielkoœæ

mog◊ wp∆ywaæ na aktywacjê próbek. Do wszystkich testów krzepniêcia  zalecane jest stosowanie jednakowej
technikiz dwukrotnym wykonywaniem oznaczeñ.

2. Poni¿sza procedura wykonania jednoetapowego oznaczenia czasu protrombinowego jest odpowiednia dla oznaczeñ
manualnych. Oznaczenia automatyczne nale¿y wykonywaæ zgodnie z instrukcjami do∆◊czonymi do danego analizatora.
Uwaga: W przypadku wykorzystywania odczynnika TriniCLOT PT Excel S w analizatorze automatycznym nale¿y
stosowaæ “czas maksymalny” wiêkszy ni¿ 50 sekund.

3. Do monitorowania testów krzepniêcia zaleca siê stosowanie osoczy kontrolnych (TriniCHECK Level 1, 2 i 3 lub  
TriniCHECK Control 1, 2 i 3 (assayed)).

KONTROLA JAKOŚCI
1. Do monitorowania oznaczeñ koagulologicznych zgodnie z przyjêtymi w laboratorium procedurami kontroli

jakoœci zaleca siê stosowanie osoczy kontrolnych (TriniCHECK Level 1, 2 i 3 lub TriniCHECK Control 1, 2 i 3
(assayed) lub MDA® Verify® 1, 2 i 3). CLSI zaleca, aby osocza kontrolne by∆y badane na pocz◊tku ka¿dej serii
badañ, co najmniej raz w ci◊gu zmiany lub dla ka¿dej grupy testów. W laboratoriach stosuj◊cych do analiz du¿e
iloœci próbek zaleca siê badanie osoczy kontrolnych po ka¿dych 40 próbkach. 

2. Jeœli uzyskane wartoœci kontrolne s◊ poza zakresem, nie nale¿y podawaæ wyników pacjentów. Nale¿y ustaliæ,
która czêœæ urz◊dzenia/odczynnika/systemu kontroli nie funkcjonuje prawid∆owo, i rozwi◊zaæ problem. Po
wykonaniu czynnoœci naprawczych oraz ich udokumentowaniu wed∆ug zasad dobrej praktyki laboratoryjnej,
ponownie przebadaæ osocza kontrolne. Jeœli wartoœci kontrolne mieszcz◊ siê w zakresie normy, mo¿na wykonaæ
oznaczenia próbek i podaæ wyniki pacjentów.

WYNIKI
Zmierzony czas protrombinowy mo¿na wyra¿aæ w postaci aktywnoœci procentowej (wspó∆czynnik Quicka),
wspó∆czynnika czasu protrombinowego lub znormalizowanego wpó∆czynnika miêdzynarodowego (International
Normalized Ratio – INR).
Wspó∆czynnik czasu protrombinowego
Wspó∆czynnik czasu protrombinowego (PT) oblicza siê jako iloraz wartoœci PT pacjenta i œredniej wartoœci PT
normy dla danego laboratorium.

INTERPRETACJA WYNIKÓW
Chocia¿ Simplastin Excel S mo¿na stosowaæ w wiêkszoœci manualnych oraz aparaturowych metod wykrywania
skrzepu, ró¿ne metody mog◊ dawaæ nieznacznie ró¿ni◊ce siê punkty koñcowe. Przy porównywaniu wyników
uzyskanych ró¿nymi metodami nale¿y zachowaæ ostro¿noœæ.

OCZEKIWANE WYNIKI
Czasy krzepniêcia zale¿◊ od wielu czynników, w tym temperatury, jakoœci wody, pH, stê¿enia jonów, stosowanego sys-
temu testowego, sposobu pobierania i przechowywania próbek oraz odnoœnej populacji pacjentów. Ka¿de labora-
torium powinno ustaliæ w∆asne szczegó∆owe zakresy normy dla wyników oznaczania PT. W charakterze wskazówki
dla u¿ytkownika oznaczono przy u¿yciu analizatorów fotooptycznych wartoœæ PT grupy 24 zdrowych doros∆ych, aby
wyznaczyæ zakres wartoœci prawid∆owych testu. W oparciu o uzyskane wyniki ustalono, ¿e zakres referencyjny wynosi
12–18 sekund, co odpowiada wartoœci wspó∆czynnika Quicka ≤70% lub wspó∆czynnika PT ≤1.2.

KALKUJACJE WYNIKÓW
Wyniki testów (w sekundach) s◊ przekszta∆cane na wartoœci procentowe normalnej aktywnoœci z wykorzystaniem
krzywej referencyjnej. Krzyw◊ referencyjn◊ mo¿na wyznaczyæ nastêpuj◊cymi metodami: (1) przygotowanie i oz-
naczenie próbek testowych z puli normalnego osocza cytrynianowego lub z materia∆u referencyjnego lub (2) z
wykorzystaniem specjalnego zestawu osoczy Quick %, np. osocze do kalibracji oznaczeñ czasu protrombinowego
Caliplasma Quick Calibration Plasma (nr kat. 68353).

(1) Krzywa referencyjna jest przygotowywana przez oznaczanie rozcieñczeñ z puli normalnego osocza cytryni-
anowego lub materia∆u referencyjnego. Rozcieñczenia wykonywane s◊ w buforze weronalowym Owrena
zgodnie z poni¿szym schematem.

Odsetek 100% 50% 25% 12,5%
Rozcieñczenie nierozcieñczone 1:2 1:4 1:8
Osocze 0,5 ml 0,5 ml 0,5 ml 0,5 ml
Bufor weronalowy 0,0 ml 0,5 ml 1,5 ml 3,5 ml

(2) Informacje dotycz◊ce osocza Caliplasma Quick (nr kat. 68353) mo¿na znaleŸæ w ulotce do∆◊czonej do
opakowania.

U¿ytkownicy urz◊dzeñ z serii OPTION/OPTION Plus mog◊ równie¿ zapoznaæ siê z za∆◊czon◊ dla serii kart◊ kon-
wersji czasu protrombinowego, aby okreœliæ wspó∆czynnik procentowy Quicka aktywnoœci pacjenta.
Znormalizowany wspó∆czynnik miêdzynarodowy INR (International Normalized Ratio)
Wspo∆czynnik INR oblicza siê przy u¿yciu miêdzynarodowego wskaŸnika czu∆oœci ISI (International Sensitivity
Index):

INR = wspó∆czynnik PT ISI

Wartoœæ wskaŸnika ISI dla ka¿dej serii odczynnika TriniCLOT PT Excel S okreœlono na drodze kalibracji wed∆ug
miêdzynarodowej normy International Reference Preparation i podano na do∆◊czonej karcie wartoœci INR. Ko-
rzystaj◊c z obliczonego wspó∆czynnika PT oraz podanej dla danej serii TriniCLOT PT Excel S wartoœci wskaŸnika
ISI, na podstawie do∆◊czonej tabeli mo¿na wyznaczyæ INR.

CHARAKTERYSTYKA DZIAŁANIA
W badaniach z u¿yciem TriniCLOT PT Excel S œredni czas krzepniêcia prawid∆owej puli osocza wynosi∆ 14,6
sekundy ze wspó∆czynnikiem zmiennoœci (CV) równym 0,4%.

W badaniach z u¿yciem analizatorów fotooptycznych oraz odczynnika TriniCLOT PT Excel S wspó∆czynnik zmi-
ennoœci (CV) dla kolejnych oznaczeñ osocza TriniCHECK Level 1 by∆ mniejszy od 2,0%, osocza TriniCHECK
Level 2 mniejszy od 3,0%, a osocza TriniCHECK Level 3 mniejszy od 4,0%.

Wyniki przedstawione poni¿ej nale¿y traktowaæ wy∆◊cznie jako wskazówkê. Ka¿de laboratorium — w oparciu
o stosowan◊ metodê wykrywania punktów koñcowych oraz warunki przeprowadzania testu — powinno
okreœliæ w∆asny program kontroli jakoœci.

Aby uzyskaæ pomoc techniczn◊ w USA, nale¿y skontaktowaæ siê z biurem obs∆ugi klienta Trinity Biotech,
tel. 1-800-325-3424. Poza USA nale¿y kontaktowaæ siê z lokalnym przedstawicielem firmy Trinity Biotech.
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KIT TriniCLOT PT Excel S
Kit Content Item Quantity

T1103 TriniCLOT PT Excel S  20 ml 5 x 20 ml
T1104 TriniCLOT PT Excel S    6 ml 10 x 6 ml

ADDITIONAL PRODUCTS AVAILABLE
Catalogue No. Item Quantity

T4111 TriniCHECK Level 1 (non-assayed) 10 x 1 ml
T4112 TriniCHECK Level 2 (non-assayed) 10 x 1 ml
T4113 TriniCHECK Level 3 (non-assayed) 10 x 1 ml
T4101 TriniCHECK Control 1 (assayed) 10 x 1 ml
T4102 TriniCHECK Control 2 (assayed) 10 x 1 ml
T4103 TriniCHECK Control 3 (assayed)                          10 x 1 ml
T5101 TriniCAL INR & Quick 4 x 1ml

TriniCLOT and TriniCHECK are subject to pending Community Trade Mark Applications.

Protect from light
Conserver à l’abri de la lumière

Lichtgeschützt lagern
Conservar protegido de la luz
Conservare al riparo della luce

Beskyttes mod lys
ñïóôáô˙øôå á∂ü ôï öùò
Conservar ao abrigo da luz

Skyddas mot ljus
Chroniæ przed œwita∆em
Manter ao abrigo da luz

Fragile, handle with care
Fragile, manipuler avec précautions
Zerbrechlich, mit Sorgfalt behandeln
Frágil, manipular con precaución
Fragile, maneggiare con cura
Forsigtigt kan gå i stykker

Å˝èñáõóôï, íá ÷ñçóéìï∂ïéåßôáé 
ìå ∂ñïóï÷˚

Frágil, manusear com cuidado
Ömtåligt, hamteras varsamt

Ostro¿nie, kruche
Frágil, manipular com cuidado 

Caution, consult accompanying documents
Attention voir notice d’instructions

Achtung, Begleitdokumente beachten
Atención, ver instrucciones de uso

Attenzione, vedere le istruzioni per l’uso
Forsigtig se brugsanvisning

ñïåéäï∂ïßçóç, óõµâïõëåõôåßôå ôá óõíïäÜ ˙íôõ∂á
Atenção, consulte a documentação incluida
Försiktighet, se handhavandebeskrivningen
Uwaga, zapoznaj siê z instrukcj◊ stosowania
Cuidado, consulte a documentação que 

acompanha o equipamento
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Consult Instructions for Use
Consulter les instructions d’utilisation

Gebrauchsanweisung beachten
Consulte las instrucciones de uso
Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso

Se brugsanvisning
Óõìâïõëåõôåßôå ôéò ïäçãßåò ÷ñ˚óçò
Consulte as instruções de utilização

Se handhavandebeskrivningen
SprawdŸ w instrukcji obs∆ugi

Consultar as Instruções de Utilização

Temperature limitation
Limites de température
Temperaturbegrenzung
Limite de temperatura
Limiti di temperatura

Temperaturbegrænsning
åñéïñéóìüß èåñìïêñáóßáò
Limites de temperatura
Temperaturbegränsning

Przestrzegaæ zakresu temperatury
Limites de Temperatura

Sodium Azide
Azide de sodium
Natriumazid
Azida sódica
Sodio azide
Natriumazid

Áæßäéï ôïõ íáôñßïõ
Azida sódica
Natriumazid
Azydek sodu
Azida de sódio

Contains sufficient for <n> tests
Contenu suffisant pour “n” tests

Inhalt ausreischende für <n> Prüfungen
Contenido suficiente para <n> ensayos
Contenuto sufficiente per “n” saggi
Indeholder tilsttrækkeligt til “n” test

åñéå÷üµåíï å∂áñê˙ò ãéá <í> åîåôÜóåéò
Conteúdo suficiente para “n” ensaios

Räcker till “n” antal tester
Wystarczy na wykonanie <n> testów
Conteúdo Suficiente para <n> Testes

Use by
Utiliser jusque
Verwendbar bis

Fecha de caducidad
Utilizzare entro
Holdbar til

Çìåñïìçíßá ë˚îçò
Prazo de validade

Använd före
U¿yæ przed
Uso por

Add
Ajouter
Hinzuf

Adicionar
Adicionar
Tilsæt
ñïóè

Adicionar
Tillsätt
Dodaæ

Adicionar

Catalog number
Référence du catalogue

Bestellnummer
Número de catálogo
Numero di catalogo
Katalognummer

Añéèìüò êáôáëüãïõ
Referência de catálogo

Katalognummer
Numer katalogowy
Número do catálogo

Manufacturer
Fabricant
Hersteller
Fabricante
Fabbricante
Producent

Káôáóêåõáóô˚ò
Fabricante
Tillverkare
Producent
Fabricante

+
Batch code
Code du lot

Chargenbezeichnung
Codigo de lote
Codice del lotto
Lotnummer

Áñéèµüò áñôßäáò
Código do lote
Lot nummer

Kod partii
Código do Lote

For in vitro Diagnostic Use
Usage diagnostique in vitro

Zur In-vitro-Diagnostik
Uso diagnóstico in vitro

Per uso diagnostico in vitro
Til in vitro diagnostik

Ãéá äéáãíùóôéê˚ ÷ñ˚óç in vitro
Para uso em diagnóstico in vitro

För användning vid in vitro diagnostik
Do diagnostyki in vitro

Para uso diagnóstico in vitro

Biological Risk
Risque biologique
Biologisches Risiko
Riesgo biológico
Rischio biologico
Biologisk risiko

Βιολογικός κίνδυνος
Risco Biológico
Risco Biológico

Zagro�enie Biologiczne
Biologisk risk

TriniCLOT PT Excel S
T1103 5 x 20 ml
T1104 10 x 6 ml

TP do Paciente
–

TP Normal X
Relação do TP =

TriniCLOT PT Excel S
T1103 5 x 20 ml
T1104 10 x 6 ml

PT áóèåíï˝ò
–
X öõóéïëïãéêï˝ ÑÔ

Ó÷˙óç PT =

TriniCLOT PT Excel S
T1103 5 x 20 ml
T1104 10 x 6 ml

TP do Doente
–

TP normal X 
Razão TP =

TriniCLOT PT Excel S
T1103 5 x 20 ml
T1104 10 x 6 ml

Patientens PT
–

Normal PT X
PT-kvot =

TriniCLOT PT Excel S
T1103 5 x 20 ml
T1104 10 x 6 ml

PT pacjenta
–Prawid∆owy PT X

Wspó∆czynnik PT =
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